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H16-076 – Policy and Procedure
September 19, 2016
	TO: 
	Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators

Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors



	FROM:
	Bea Rector, Director, Home and Community Services Division


	SUBJECT: 
	Revisions to Long-Term Care (LTC) Manual Chapters 7 (a, c, d, g), 11 and 28 


	Purpose:
	To announce the release of the latest updates to LTC Manual 

Chapters 7, 11 and 28. 


	Background:
	Changes to the chapters include:

· Chapter 7: Intro to Medicaid, State Plan and 1915c waivers  

· Chapter 11: In-Home Provider Requirements 
· Chapter 28: Medicaid Fraud 


	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified
	A brief list of changes include, but are not limited to: 

Chapter 7: Intro to Medicaid, State Plan and 1915c waivers 

7a – Financial Eligibility 
· Added section for Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) eligibility 

· Fixed broken hyperlinks 

7c – MPC

· Added hyperlinks from table of contents to specific sections within the module

7d – COPES

· Clarified language under Environment Modifications service description regarding when use of SES vendor for portable ramps is permissible
7g – State Funded Programs

· Added hyperlinks from table of contents to specific sections within the module 

Chapter 11: In-Home Provider Requirements 
· Revisions and updates to all of Sections 1 and 3
Chapter 28: Medicaid Fraud 
· Changed the chapter contact email address to Cheryl Timmons
· Updated language on page 12 that CC&S be considered before allowing a provider to return to work rather than required a CC&S to be completed (link to Chapter 11 included)
· Added a screen shot from the ACD for the Good Cause documentation requirement for two sections (pages 7 & 8) 

· Addition of sharing information with Tribal law enforcement 


	ACTION:
	Begin using the revised LTC Manual Chapters policies and procedures.



	ATTACHMENT(S):  
	Chapter 7, Intro to Medicaid, State Plan and 1915c waivers
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Chapter 11, In-Home Provider Requirements 
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Chapter 28, Medicaid Fraud 

[image: image6.emf]Medicaid Fraud  Chapter 28_part 2.doc




	CONTACT(S): 
	Chapters 7
Debbie Johnson, HCBS Waiver Program Manager

360-725-2531
JohnsDA2@dshs.wa.gov 
Chapter 11
Stacy Graff, IP and Administrative Hearing Program Manager
360-725-2533
Stacy.graff@dshs.wa.gov 
Chapter 28
Cheryl Timmons, Program Integrity Manager  

360-725-2530
Timmocl2@dshs.wa.gov 
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Chapter 7c – Medicaid Personal Care (MPC)



Purpose

The purpose of this section is to define the Medicaid Personal Care (MPC) program which provides assistance with personal care services that enable individuals to remain in, or return to, their own communities through the provision of coordinated, comprehensive and economical home & community-based services.  





Section Summary

· What is Medicaid Personal Care?



· Who is eligible?



· Moving from MPC to COPES or CFC



· Services available through the MPC program 

· Personal care

· Nurse delegation in residential settings (ARC, AFH)

· Caregiver Management Training



· Where can individuals receive MPC services and what are the providers’ qualifications?





Ask an Expert

For questions about MPC contact:

Debbie Johnson, HCS Program Manager

360-725-2531

Debbie.Johnson2@dshs.wa.gov



Jaime Bond, DDA Medicaid Programs Unit Manager

360-725-3446

Jaime.Bond@dshs.wa.gov








[bookmark: What_Is_MPC]What is Medicaid Personal Care (MPC)?

MPC is a Medicaid State Plan program.  It is available to those clients who do not meet institutional level of care otherwise known as Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC) in HCS or Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) in DDA.  MPC provides an opportunity for individuals to receive assistance with personal care tasks so they can remain in their own home or move into a community based setting.  



Just like Community First Choice (CFC), MPC pays for personal care which is assistance with the following Activities of Daily Living (ADLs) and Instrumental Activities of Daily Living (IADLs).  Assistance for IADLs is available only when the client also needs assistance with ADLs.



		ADLs

		IADLs



		· Bathing

· Bed Mobility

· Body Care (application of dressings/lotions, foot care, etc.)  

· Dressing

· Eating

· Locomotion

· Medication Management

· Toilet Use

· Transfer

· Personal Hygiene

		· Meal prep 

· Ordinary housework 

· Essential shopping 

· Wood supply 

· Travel to medical 

· Telephone use



NOTE: IADLs must be incidental to the personal care need for ADLs.







Rules governing MPC can be found in WAC 388-106-0200 through 0235.



[bookmark: Who_Is_Eligible]Who is eligible?

To be eligible for the MPC program, and before services can be authorized, the client must meet ALL of the following eligibility criteria:

a. Age

· If services are authorized by HCS/AAA, clients must be eighteen years of age or older;

· If services are authorized by DDA: 

· Clients who meet DDA’s determination of a developmental disability may be any age

· Children with functional disabilities who do not meet DDA’s determination of a developmental disability may be served by DDA until age 18 (DDA will refer adults age 18 and over to HCS unless they remain in foster care placement)

b. Functional eligibility – meets functional eligibility as determined by CARE: 

· The individual has an unmet or partially met need as defined in WAC 388-106-0210; and

· Does not meet institutional level of care as described later in this chapter.

c. Financial eligibility - To be financially eligible for MPC, an individual must be eligible for non-institutional categorically needy (CN) or alternative benefit plan (ABP) medical. See Chapter 7a of the LTC manual for more information regarding financial eligibility for LTC programs.





[bookmark: Moving_From_MPC]Moving from MPC to COPES or CFC

As of July 1, 2015, HCS clients on MPC can no longer move or do a “one month flip” to COPES waiver when their needs are beyond the amount, duration and scope of MPC services because MPC clients do not meet nursing facility level of care (NFLOC).  



In order for a MPC client to be eligible to move to COPES and/or CFC their CARE assessment must indicate that they meet functional eligibility criteria for institutional level of care (NFLOC for HCS and ICF/IID for DDA).  See LTC manual section 7b – CFC and 7d – COPES for additional information.



Furthermore, MAGI-based (N-track clients) MPC clients must submit an application for LTC services (18-005) in order for a financial service specialist to determine financial eligibility. MAGI-based clients must have a disability determination as well as meet the income and resource requirements before enrolling in a waiver (e.g., COPES, Basic Plus, Core, etc.).





[bookmark: Services_Available]Services Available through Medicaid Personal Care (MPC)

The definition of personal care services can be found in WAC 388-106-0010 and is as follows:  

"Personal care services" means physical or verbal assistance with activities of daily living (ADL) and instrumental activities of daily living (IADL) due to functional limitations. Assistance is evaluated with the use of assistive devices.



The services available through MPC are limited to personal care services, nurse delegation (in certain settings), and caregiver management training.  

a. Personal care services includes assistance:

· Provided to enable clients to accomplish tasks that they would normally do for themselves if they did not have a disability. This assistance may take the form of hands-on assistance (actually performing a task for the person) or cuing to prompt the client to perform a task. Personal care services may be provided on an episodic or on a continuing basis. 

· To complete activities of daily living:  bathing, bed mobility, body care, dressing, eating, locomotion outside room, walking or locomotion in room and immediate living environment, medication management, toileting, transfer, and personal hygiene. 

· To complete instrumental activities of daily living (IADLs): meal preparation, ordinary housework, essential shopping, wood supply (when wood is the sole source of heat), travel to medical services, and telephone use. These IADLs may not comprise the entirety of the service for an individual; she or he must also have unmet need and accept assistance with ADLs. 

· For tasks completed outside of the client’s home as specified in the service plan.  Personal care may be furnished to support clients in community activities or to access other services in the community. Personal care may be furnished in order to assist a person to function in the work place or as an adjunct to the provision of employment services.

Note: Providers must only be paid once for the same hour of service, even if serving in a multi-client household. 



b. Nurse delegation means nursing tasks, such as administration of medication, blood glucose monitoring, insulin injections, ostomy care, simple wound care or straight catheterization, which may be delegated under the direction of a licensed, registered nurse if the provider meets the requirements of a nursing assistant certified and/or registered in the State of Washington.  Providers are compensated for these services within their regular hourly rate. 

· The following tasks CANNOT be delegated: Injections other than insulin, central lines, sterile procedures, and tasks that require nursing judgments.  

· In the MPC program, nurse delegation is only available in AFHs and some ARCs.  

· For more information related to nurse delegation see Chapter 13 of the LTC Manual.



c. Nursing Services is available to MPC clients.  Nursing Services offer clients (e.g. COPES, CFC, MPC and DDA Waiver Personal Care), providers, and case managers with health-related assessment and consultation in order to enhance the development and implementation of the client’s plan of care. 



A Nursing Services provider is not a direct care provider of intermittent or emergency nursing care, skills or services requiring physician orders and supervision.



The goal of nursing services is to help promote the client’s maximum possible level of independence and contribute nursing expertise by performing the following activities:

· Comprehensive Assessment Reporting Evaluation (CARE) review;

· Nursing assessment/reassessment;

· Instruction to care providers and clients; 

· Care and health resource coordination;

· Referral to other health care providers; and/or

· Evaluation of health-related care needs affecting service planning and delivery.



Skilled treatment is provided by Nursing Services only in an emergency. For example, the provisions of CPR or First Aid until emergency responders arrive to provide care.



This service does not typically require an authorization in ProviderOne since HCS and AAA nursing staff are most commonly used for this service.  For more information about Nursing Services, including referral process and resources, see LTC Manual Chapter 24 Nursing Services.



Provider Qualifications:

· Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC

· Contracted with the AAA, employed by the AAA, or employed by HCS



d. Caregiver Management Training is designed to help clients understand how to select, manage, and dismiss their individual providers delivering personal care services. Training topics include:

0. Understanding the Service Plan;

0. Creating job descriptions; 

0. Locating employees;

0. Pre-screening, interviewing and completing reference checks; 

0. Training, supervising and communicating effectively with employees; 

0. Tracking authorized hours worked; 

0. Recognizing, discussing and attempting to correct any employee performance deficiencies; 

0. Discharging unsatisfactory workers; and 

0. Developing a back-up plan for coverage of services when the regular care provider is not available or requires relief.



Training is provided in book, DVD, and web-based formats.  Training should be provided to any client that requests this information.  This training is designed to be self-study training.





[bookmark: Where_Can_Individuals]Where Can Individuals Receive MPC services and what are the Providers’ Qualifications?

Clients enrolled in MPC have the right to choose to receive services from any one of the following settings with a qualified provider:

· The home where the client resides (own home, relative’s home, etc.)

· Individual Provider (IP) - If an IP is chosen, the client has employer authority for the IP(s) including hiring, firing, scheduling and supervision. If a client is unable to provide supervision, an alternate supervisor must be identified in the service plan.  If a client wishes to have training on how to hire, manage, or dismiss their caregiver, they may request training materials at any time.  See Caregiver Management Training above in the Services section.  

· Qualifications include:

· Be age 18 or older,

· Pass the appropriate BCCU criminal background check,

· Have a current contract with DSHS/HCS/DDA,

· Meet all training and certification requirements, and

· Comply with any other requirements outlined in 388-71

· Home Care Agency provider

· Qualifications include:

· Current license with Dept. of Health per Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC,

· Current contract with DSHS/HCS,

· Meet all training requirements

· Comply with any other requirements outlined in 388-71



Use the Home Care Referral Registry to help clients locate in-home providers.  http://www.hcrr.wa.gov/



· Adult Family Home (AFH) 

· Qualifications:

· AFH license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-76 WAC, 

· Current contract with DSHS, and

· Specialty designation based upon needs of the client

· Licensed Assisted Living Facility (ALF)

· Qualifications:

· ALF license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-110, and

· Current DSHS contract for Adult Residential Care (ARC) services

· In community settings, personal care tasks specified on the service plan may be provided outside the client’s residence:

· To support clients in community activities or to access other services in the community. 

· To assist a person to function in the work place or as an adjunct to the provision of employment services.

Payment for services cannot occur while the client is in an institutional setting (such as hospital, nursing facility, residential habilitation center, or jail)

Authorizations for services must be adjusted or terminated during this time.



Per WAC 38-106-0035, a client may receive personal care services while temporarily traveling out of the state for less than 30 days.  All of the following conditions must apply:

1. The individual provider must have a current personal care contract, and

2. The case manager must be notified prior to the departure from the state, and

3. Services are authorized in the client’s service plan prior to departure, and

4. Services are strictly for client’s personal care and must not include provider’s travel time or expenses, and

5. Services must only be provided in the United States.



Use the following service codes to authorize MPC services:

· T1019 In-home personal care

· S0215 U1 Transportation Mileage SEIU (IPs)

· T1020 U1 Personal Care AFH

· T1020 U2 Personal Care ARC

· H2014 U5 Nurse Delegation (Residential Settings only)
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LTC Manual Chapter 11:  Individual Providers


Purpose: 


The purpose of this chapter is to provide requirements on how to select, contract with, and/or terminate in-home providers. 

Section Summary

1. IP Selection

2. 
Background Checks

3. IP Contracting

4. IP Training 

Resources


Rules and Policy

FAQs (in process)

Ask an Expert


Stacy Graff at (360) 725-2533 or GraffSL@dshs.wa.gov. 

Training questions: Leslie Kennedy at (360) 725-2558 or kennela@dshs.wa.gov

Mileage questions: Patty McDonald at (360) 725-2559 or patty.mcdonald@dshs.wa.gov

Home Care Agency questions: Paula Renz at (360) 725-2560 or renzp@dshs.wa.gov

Section 1: IP Selection

Purpose: 

This section describes the role of the client as the employer and outlines IP qualifications. It also provides guidelines to case managers for helping clients select appropriate IP (s) and provides instructions for proper client and IP notification regarding denials and terminations.  


SUMMARY: 

1.1 The CLIENT as the Employer.



1.2 Assisting the client in choosing the right provider (s).

1.3 Limitations on IPs and Denying a client’s choice of IP. 


1.4 Character, Compentence, and Suitability Reviews



1.5 Providing proper notification to the client and IP



CONTENTS: 


1.1 client as the employer 

When a client chooses to receive in-home care services from an IP, the client or his or her legal representative establishes employer/employee relations with the IP. 


(a) The client/rep. has the primary responsibility for locating, screening, hiring, supervising, and terminating an IP; and


(b) The role of the social worker, case manager, or nurse is to provide assistance in the process. 


1.2 Assisting the client in choosing the right provider(s)

(a) Use the CARE assessment to determine the services and number of hours the client is eligible to receive;

(b) Discuss with the client his or her needs and preferences around personal care tasks and scheduling as outlined in the plan of care;

(c) Inform the client that he or she may choose the type of provider to provide care: 

1. Informal supports;


2. A qualified and contracted IP identified and employed by the client. The IP may not be the spouse or registered domestic partner of the client (unless on the CHORE program); or

3. A qualified and contracted HCRR IP, identified through the Home Care Referral Registry (HCRR) when the client doesn’t have an IP already identified;


4. A home care agency contracted with the department through the Area Agency on Aging;


5. A combination of any or all of the above,  as long as the total hours authorized do not exceed those allowed by the client’s CARE assessment, the IPs work week limit, or an Exception To Rule (ETR), if one was requested and approved; 


(d) If the client chooses an IP, he or she may choose the specific IP to provide personal care, as long as the IP is suitable and qualified. There may be instances when you must use your professional judgement to determine whether or not the client is a good candidate to have an IP and whether the selected IP is the right fit for the client.  There may be times that you must deny a client’s choice of provider because the provider is not qualified or suitable;  


(e) Consider whether the client is a good candidate to have an IP: 


1. The client may be a good candidate if he or she:


· Is independent in decision making, or usually independent;


· Can supervise the IP, or has someone available who can assist in supervising;


· Has the ability to make him or herself understood by others;


· Has a qualified IP in mind; and


· Can access or get help to access the Referral Registry.


2. The client may not be a good candidate, or may be better served by an agency or a combination of IP/Agency if he or she:


· Makes no/few decisions;


· Is unable to supervise an IP, lives alone, and has no one else available to supervise; or


· Has limited communication skills and is rarely/never understood by others and lives alone.


(f) Consider whether the individual is a good candidate to become an IP for the client:  


1. The prospective IP may be a good candidate for working for the client when he or she:


· Is available to accommodate the clients preferred schedule and preferences;


· Doesn’t have excessive responsibilities or commitments outside of caregiving that may interfere with the ability meet the care needs of the client; 


· Is willing and able to complete the caregiving tasks outlined in the care plan; and


· Will not exceed his or her work week limits or travel limits. 


2. The prospective IP may not be a good candidate to become an IP if he or she: 


· Would be unable to meet the care needs of the client or would exceed the IP’s work week or travel limits. For example: 


· Has excessive commuting distance that would make it impractical for the IP to provide services as needed and outlined in the care plan;


· Has excessive caregiver stress that impacts the ability to provide adequate care. (Use the Zarit Burden Scale in CARE to help evaluate caregiver stress);


· Has documented reports from any knowledgeable person that the IP lacks the ability or willingness to provide adequate care;


· Is working for one or more other clients or has other employment or responsibilities that prevent or interfere with the provision of required services; or


· Has other clients and is unable to stay within his or her work week limits or has clients who live too far apart causing the IP to exceed travel limits. 


· Has a pattern of offenses or other behaviors that may affect the health and safety of the client. For example: 


· Has a reported history of or displays evidence of misuse of alcohol, marijuana, controlled substances, and or prescription drugs; or


· Has reported history of domestic violence, no-contact orders, or criminal conduct.

		3. If a suitable IP has been identified, determine whether the IP is qualified.


 (This list includes but is not limited to the following requirements)


a. Is 18 years of age or older; 


b. Has appropriate picture ID and SS card; 


c. Has a current signed DSHS IP Client Services Contract
;


d. Passes a Washington State date of birth background check and national fingerprint background check within the required timeframes, when required
; 


e. Is not disqualified based on Character, Competence, and Suitability
; and 


f. Meets training and certification requirements


4. If the IP is qualified and there are no other concerns identified: 


a. Complete the contracting process;


b. Complete the background check process; 


d. Work with the client regarding preferred schedules and work week and travel time limits, and 

e. Initiate payment for the IP of the client’s choice. If the has not completed the training and certification requirements, authorize payment for 120-days only.







5. If you determine the IP is not suitable or not qualified, see limitations on IPs and denying a client’s choice of IP, and work with the client to identify other caregiving options.

1.3 Limitations on IPs and denying a client’s choice of IP: 


(a) Inform the client that the department will not be able to pay or contract with the IP of his or her choice if the IP is not qualified. In addition, the department will not be able to pay a provider who is the spouse or registered domestic partner of the client (unless on the CHORE program). 


(b) If a client is considering living with an unrelated IP, inform the client that IPs can only provide services for one unrelated person living in the IP’s own home
 and that rent can’t be a condition for providing personal care.

(c) Inform the client that services may be received in his or her home. 

(d) There are other instances when the department may decide not to pay or contract with an IP of the client’s choice based on a Character, Competence, and Suitability determination because the IP would be or is unable to meet the care needs of the client, or would be or is putting the client’s health and safety at risk. 


(e) If denying the client’s choice of IP, discuss all other provider options available to the client. 

1.4 Character, Competence, and suitability Determinations (CC&S)

A CC&S determination is a review process that the Department or its designee uses, when needed, to decide whether an otherwise qualified IP may have unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults.  The decision is based on a review of available information (RAP sheets, personal knowledge, behaviors, etc.) about the IP and is most often completed as part of the background check process. A CC&S may be completed at other times as well, such as when terminating an IP payment and or contract based on Character, Competence, and Suitability because the IP is unable to meet the care needs of the client or is putting the client’s health or safety at risk. 



(a) Complete a client specific CC&S determination using the CC&S form (10-468) when: 

1. An IP receives a Review Required letter from BCCU. This letter means that the IP has background check results that include non-disqualifying: 


· Conviction(s), and/or


· Pending charge(s), and/or 


· Negative action(s);


2. There are concerns about an IP related to client(s) health and safety, or other risks to the client(s); or


3. There is a reasonable, good faith belief that the IP cannot meet the care needs of the client(s). 


(b) When completing a CC&S, consider the following factors about the IP: 


1. Whether you have a reasonable, good faith belief that they would be unable to meet the care needs of the client. Examples include but are not limited to the following:  


· They have multiple clients and the IP would be spread too thin to meet the needs of all clients in their care or they would exceed their workweek limits; or 


· The commuting distance or work schedule of the IP does not work with the schedule of the client.


· The IP has other commitments that would prevent them from meeting the needs of the client. 


· The IP is physically unable to complete the care needs of the client. 


2. Vulnerability of the client under their care;


3. Behaviors since any convictions, charges, negative actions or other adverse behaviors;


4. Pattern of offenses or other behaviors that may put the client at risk: 


· For example: if they would be working for a client with dementia, and have recent theft convictions that are not automatically disqualifying. 


5. Number of years since a conviction, negative action, or other issue;


6. Whether they self-disclosed a conviction (s), pending charge(s) and/or negative action(s); 
 or


7. Other health and safety concerns.


(c) After careful review of the information you have about the IP, document, per the directions on the CC&S form that you have determined he or she:


1. May have unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults; 


2. May NOT have unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults; or


3. Does not have the CC&S to work with a specific client. 


(d) If denying or terminating an IP payment and/or contract based on CC&S, follow appropriate client and IP notifications procedures;


(e) File the CC&S form in the IP file;


(f) Communicate your decision to your office contracts staff, or other appropriate staff, for entry into the ACD checks screen. Entry of the results of each CC& S into ACD is required; 


(g) When a CC&S form is required at a background recheck and no information has changed since the last background check, you may mark the “renewal” box on the CC&S form and complete the reduced number of fields on the form as indicated in the directions on the form. You must ensure the results of the recheck are documented in ACD, even if there has been no change; and 


(h) If a CC&S has been completed for the NDOB check and there are no new issues at the subsequent fingerprint check, no further action is required. If new non-disqualifying information is received from the fingerprint check, add it to the existing CC&S and complete a new analysis based on that information received. A new CC&S may not be required. A new CC&S may need to be completed if the new information received changes the outcome of your decision. 


1.5 Providing Proper Notification to the client and IP

(a) When denying a client’s choice of IP by either denying or terminating the IP’s payment or contract, you must send proper notification to both the client and the IP. This includes a PAN to the client and an IP Notification to the IP.

(b) Proper notice ensures administrative hearing rights for the client related to denying his or her choice of provider. 


(c) The IP only has administrative hearing rights regarding termination of payment or contract when the issues relate to training and certification. 


(d) The IP may request a department review of the contract decision when the IP’s contract is being terminated due to excess claiming. 


Section 2: Background Checks


Purpose: 


To inform case management and local contracting staff of the background check requirements for individual providers, to provide directions regarding background check policies and procedures, and to provide general information related to background checks and fingerprinting. 


Summary:


2.1 Background check requirements for IPs.

2.2 How to complete the initial and biennial background check process.


2.3 How to complete the fingerprinting process. 

2.4 wHAT TO DO WITH THE BACKGROUND CHECK Results.



2.5 GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT BACKGROUND CHECKS.

· Background Check Central Unit (BCCU)

· Types of background checks

· Records checked

· Background check costs for IPs

· Sharing background check results

· Background rechecks, fingerprint exemptions, and re-fingerprinting

2.6 Automatically Disqualifying: convictions, pending charges, negative actions. 

2.7 BCCU Result letters.


2.8 Fingerprint INFORMATION and rejects.



Contents: 

2.1 BACKGROUND check requirements for IPs

(a) A name and date of birth background check is required: 


1. Prior to contracting (Initial); 


2. Every two years
 from the Review Date on the last background check; and
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
Background Check Central Unit
PO Box 45025, Olympia, Washington 98504-5025
Phone: (360) 902-0299 / Email: bccuinquiry@dshs.wa.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
For authorized personnel only. This information is intended for use by the requester ONLY. If received in error, contact
the Background Check Central Unit immediately at bccuinquiry@dshs.wa.gov_or (360) 902-0299. This information and
any attachments are protected under State and Federal law. Anyone receiving these documents in error is prohibited
from disclosing, copying, or distributing the information.

Review Date: Month, Day, Year

First, Middle, Last
Date of Birth: 00/00/0000

Inquiry ID/0cA: 0000000

The applicant, the Washington State Patrol, the Department of Corrections, the Department of Social and Health
Services, the Department of Health, the Washington Courts, and possibly other states provided the information in this
background check result. As of the date of this background check, the Department has found the applicant has:

No record of criminal convictions, pending charges or negative actions.

Final Result Letter — A fingerprint check was completed.|

NOTICE TO THE PERSON WHO REQUESTED THIS BACKGROUND CHECK
The Background Check Central Unit (BCCU) gathers and provides background information upon request. BCCU does
NOT decide the character, competence, or suitability of the applicant and does not decide if background information is
disqualifying. BCCU does NOT make hiring, contracting, placement, or licensing decisions for the Department or its
service providers. Federal law prohibits BCCU from providing a copy of the fingerprint record to the requester.







3. Anytime
 the Department has decided the IP should have another background check. 


Note: If the IP previously had a fingerprint check with BCCU, the results of that check will come up on a name and date of birth re-check.

(b) A fingerprint check is required: 


1. If the IP was hired after January 7, 2012; 


2. If the IP has lived out of the state since the last fingerprint check;


3. If the IP has lived in WA for less than 3 years
; and


4. Anytime
 the Department has decided the IP should have another fingerprint check.


2.2. How to complete THE initial or biennial background check process 


(a) Explain to the IP and inform the client: 


1. That the purpose of the background check is to determine provider qualifications;


2. Which records will be checked;


3. That the Background Authorization Form (BAF) will be processed through the   BCCU; and


4. That the background check must be completed prior to initial contracting, every two-years thereafter, and anytime the Department has decided the IP should have another background check. 


(b) Have the IP complete the BAF according to the instructions on the form, containing the details in their self-disclosures of convictions, pending charges, and negative actions including:


1. Crime name;


2. Degree;


3. Dates of conviction or pending charge; and


4. Types of findings or other negative actions. 


BCCU FAQs: I have been convicted of and/or have a pending charge; should I disclose it? If I do, how will the charge affect my background check results?

(c) Remind the IP that the BAF is a legal document that they are signing, with a penalty of perjury clause.

(d) When the BAF is completed by the IP, review it for accuracy before submitting it to BCCU. In some instances BCCU may return the form if it is not complete. 


1. When using the web-based background check system, the information should be entered exactly as it is written by the IP on the BAF. Corrections or changes to the BAF should only be made by the IP. Staff may only make changes to the form when the:  


i. IP has given his or her permission and approval for the change; and 


ii. The form has not yet been signed by the IP; and

iii. The IP has reviewed the changes to the form and then signed it. A signed form may only be altered by the IP.

2. If the IP answers “Yes” to questions #11, 12, 13, or 14 on the BAF: 

i. Review the disclosure(s). 


ii. Remind the IP to provide accurate details on the BAF. Self-disclosed dates, convictions, dispositions, etc. that do not match the rap sheet will likely result in additional work by the IP and delays in contracting and/or payment as he or she may need to send clarifying information to the BCCU to rectify any inconsistencies, via an Applicant Affidavit. 

iii. Submit the background check.  


iv. Terminate payment or do not authorize payment unless a No Record, or Review Required Letter is received from BCCU and the IP is not otherwise disqualified by CC&S. 

v. Explain to the IP their responsibilities when they receive a Disqualify or Additional Information needed letter from BCCU. 


BCCU FAQs: Why do I have to disclose old convictions and/or negative actions?

BCCU FAQs: I have been convicted of and/or have a pending charge; should I disclose it? If I do, how will the charge affect my background check results?

BCCU FAQs: The Washington State Courts is reporting incorrect or incomplete criminal history about me, what can I do to correct it?

(e) Submit the BAF to BCCU, within two-weeks of the IP’s signature
 , for a name and date of birth check using the web-based background check system (when applicable, otherwise fax the form to BCCU). 

(f) Once you receive the result letter from BCCU, follow the procedures under the Results section (2.4) for name and date of birth checks. 

2.3 How to complete THE Fingerprinting process


(a) If the IP has passed the name and date of birth check and is otherwise qualified. Notify the IP: 

1. Of the requirement to get fingerprints rolled;


2. That he or she may work provisionally for 120-days, from the date of the first authorization, if his or her employer/client approves of the provisional hire (see the Acknowledgement of My Responsibilities As The Employer of My Individual Provider form (11-055)); and


3. That if fingerprint results are not obtained by the 120th day, payment will be immediately terminated until a non- disqualifying result letter is received.  


(b) For IPs required to get fingerprints rolled: 


1. Review with the IP and obtain his or her signature on the Fingerprint-Based Background Check Notice (27-089). File in the IP file; 


2. Provide the IP with information about how/where to get prints rolled at a local MorphoTrust location and schedule an on-line fingerprint appointment, or call 1-888-771-5097, for the IP whenever possible; and


3. Complete the Fingerprint Appointment Form sections that include the BCCU Account Number, OCA Number, and appointment date, time, and location, Give the form to the IP to take with him or her to the fingerprinting appointment. 


(c) Track the fingerprinting process to ensure the IP gets fingerprints taken and the Fingerprint result letter is received within 120-days from the date of the first service authorization. BCCU will mail the fingerprint results to the requesting entity. 


1. At least10-days prior to the 120-day deadline, send a termination of payment PAN to the client and send an IP Notification form to the IP; 


2. Terminate payment if results are not received within 120-days and notify other offices with open authorizations; 


3. Re-authorize payment once non-disqualifying results are received if the IP is otherwise qualified; and


4. When the result letter is received, send it  to the case managing entity and to any other office with open authorizations.


(d) Once you receive the fingerprint results from BCCU, follow the procedures under the Results section (2.4)for fingerprint checks. 

2.4 WHAT TO DO WITH THE BACKGROUND CHECK RESULTS

(a) BCCU issues four types of result letters (Notification of Background Check):  

1. No Record Letter- means none of the background check data sources reported criminal or negative action records to BCCU that would disqualify the IP from having unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults. There are no background check results to be reviewed.  


2. Review Required- means that information was reported by one or more of the background check data sources to BCCU that is not disqualifying but does require the Department or the agency to complete a CC&S (10-468) review to determine whether or not the applicant can have unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults. 


3. Disqualify Letter- means that information was reported by one or more of the background check data sources to BCCU that is disqualifying.  The IP cannot have unsupervised access to minors or vulnerable adults until or unless they are able to get a revised letter from BCCU which is not disqualifying. 


4. Additional Information Needed- means BCCU requires additional information before a determination about the IP’s background can be made. The status of the background check is pending until further information is obtained. The IP must contact BCCU to obtain additional instructions.  Note: if the background check was completed using the web-based system, BCCU will only send this letter to the requesting entity. The requesting entity must, by rule and policy, provide the results to the IP. 


(b) Review the background check result letter from BCCU and provide the IP with a copy of the result and all attached information, including rap sheets, within 10-days of receipt from BCCU. 


(c) Send copies of all result letters and rap sheets (except to non-governmental entities) to all HCS/AAA offices with open authorizations for the IP. 


(d) No-Record:

If the IP is otherwise qualified, proceed with contracting, re-contracting or continue authorizing payment. 




(e) Review Required: 


The IP has a record, but the record information is not automatically disqualifying. Complete a CC&S using the CC&S form 10-468 to determine if the IP can have unsupervised access to vulnerable adults. 

If there is a DOH action being reported, go to the DOH website to review the information in order to complete a CC&S. 


1. If you determine, via a client specific CC&S, that the IP can have  unsupervised access to vulnerable adults:  


i. Name and date of birth results: Share the results with the client. RCW 43.20A.710(6) . Discuss with the client whether or not he or she would like to continue to employ the provider. If not, assist the client in selecting a new provider. 


Fingerprint results: Share with the client that the IP has a non-disqualifying record
 and encourage the client, as the employer, to obtain additional information from the IP in order to make a decision about whether or not to employ or continue to employ the IP. Do not share the specific results. 

ii. Document the conversation with the client in SER.


iii. Document the results of your CC&S determination in ACD. 


iv. File the CC&S in the IP file. 


2. If you determine, via a client specific CC&S,  that the IP can have unsupervised access to other vulnerable adults, but not to a specific client, follow this process: 


i. If the IP plans on working for other clients:


a. Deny the client’s choice of provider through a denial or termination of payment related to the client for whom the IP cannot have unsupervised access;


b. Send the client a denial or termination of payment PAN and send the IP an IP Notification letter;


c. Do not terminate the contract;


d. Document your decision in ACD; and

e. File the CC&S in the IP file. 


ii. If the IP doesn’t plan on working for another client: 


a. Deny the contract or initiate contract termination by sending the CC&S to HQ Contracts staff. If the client is appropriate to work for another client in the future, request termination for convenience rather than default;


b. Send the Client a denial or termination of contract PAN and send the IP an IP Notification letter; 


c. Document as appropriate in SER;


d. Document your decision in ACD; and

e. File the CC&S in the IP file. 


3. If you determine, via a client specific CC&S, that the IP can’t have unsupervised access to vulnerable adults: 


i. Deny or terminate payment and deny or initiate contract termination by sending the CC&S and other required documents to HQ Contracts staff; 


ii. Send the client a denial or termination of payment and contract PAN and send the IP an IP Notification letter; 


iii. Document as appropriate in SER;


iv. Document your decision in ACD; and

v. File the CC&S in the IP file. 


(f)  Disqualify: 

If the results of the check are automatically disqualifying: 


1. Deny or terminate payment;


2. Send the client a denial or termination of payment PAN and the IP an IP notification form (16-198)  form. 10-day notice should not be given. 


3. If the IP disagrees with the results, direct them to the section of the result letter from BCCU that provides directions about this and tell them they may contact BCCU to get clarification about what steps can be taken. 

4. Time must be given for the IP to take steps to try to correct their results. This does not mean that they receive payment while they are working to correct their background check. 


5. If the IP doesn’t dispute the information, skip to step 6. 


BCCU FAQs: The Washington State Courts is reporting incorrect or incomplete criminal history about me, what can I do to correct it?

6. Reinstate payment when/if the information was corrected or clarified and resulted in a non-disqualifying result letter, as long as the IP is otherwise qualified. 

7. If the information can’t be corrected or clarified, for a new IP deny the contract. For an existing IP complete the Contract Termination Checklist (not yet available); and if appropriate, request contract termination; 


8.  If terminating the contract, send the client a contract denial or termination PAN and send the IP an IP Notification form. 


(g) Additional Information Needed

1. Direct the IP to the information in the result letter that informs them to contact BCCU to find out what information is needed to make a determination. 


2. For the initial name and date of birth check, do not authorize payment until a non-disqualifying letter from BCCU is obtained. 


3. For the name and date of birth re-check, allow the IP 30-days from the date on the letter to obtain a non-disqualifying result letter from BCCU. Terminate payment if not received within 30-days. Note: the recheck result must not exceed the 2-year timeframe from the date on the last background check result.


4. For the fingerprint check, if the IP is already working, allow them up to the end of the 120-day provisional hire period to obtain a non-disqualifying result letter from BCCU. Terminate payment if not received by the 120th day. 


5. If the information can’t be clarified, for a new IP continue to deny the contract. For an existing IP complete the Contract Termination Checklist (not yet available); and if appropriate, request contract termination; 


6. If terminating the contract, send the client a contract denial or termination PAN and send the IP an IP Notification form. 


BCCU FAQs: How do I resolve my unclear/unknown crime being reported by the Washington State Patrol (WSP), Washington State Courts and/or Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)?

BCCU FAQs: What is the Additional Information Needed Notification? Do I need to do anything?

BCCU FAQs: I received an Additional Information Needed Notification Packet. Now what?

vi. Print all background check result letters and file in the IP file. Remember to remove all FBI rap sheet information if the file is going to be transferred to a non-governmental entity. 


vii.  Send copies of the background check result letter and attachments to all HCS/AAA/HCRR
 and DDA offices with open payment authorizations for their IP file and for tracking. 


2.5. general Information about background checks

(a) DSHS uses the Background Check Central Unit (BCCU) to process background checks. BCCU uses a centralized database to conduct name and date of birth and fingerprint checks for authorized providers who serve vulnerable adults, juveniles, and children. 

(b) Types of background checks:


1. Name and date of birth background check; and

2. Washington State and national fingerprint based check


(c) Records checked for each type of background check: See FAQ below.

BCCU FAQ: What information sources does BCCU search when they do a background check?

(d) Background Check Costs for IPs:                                                       

1. Name and date of birth background checks are free for IPs. The Department is responsible for these costs. 

2. Fingerprint checks completed by the DSHS contracted fingerprint vendor, MorphoTrust, are also free to IPs. If an IP chooses to go to local law enforcement for prints instead of going to MorphoTrust, the IP may incur this expense. 

(e) Sharing Background Check Results:


1. Information from all BCCU Background Check letters, may be shared with: 


i. The IP (applicant); 


ii. The entity who submits the background check request;

iii. Employer/client. RCW 43.20A.710(6);

iv. The Department of Health;

v. Between HCS, AAA, HCRR and DDA offices; and

vi. With anyone whom the IP may choose to share his or her background check results


2. Record of Arrests and Prosecution results (rap sheets) from: 


i. Name and date of birth check may be shared with the entities listed in subsection (e) (1) above.


ii. Fingerprint check may be shared with: 


1. The IP (applicant)


2. The entity who submits the background check request,
 only when the entity is governmental. Non-governmental
 sub-contractors will not receive the FBI rap sheet unless it is provided by the IP. 


3. Between HCS, and governmental AAA/HCRRs. Non-governmental AAA/HCRRs
 may ask the IP to obtain a copy from BCCU and provide it to them. The IP may refuse to provide this information. If that is the case, the agency may not have enough information to hire the individual. 


4. With anyone whom the IP may choose to share his or her rap sheets. 


(f) Background rechecks, fingerprint exemption and re-fingerprinting
: 


Except when the IP is due for his or her biennial background check, there are only certain circumstances when a new background check is required. Just because an IP file is transferred from or between an HCS, AAA, or HCRR office or because the IP has a limited gap in employment does not mean that a new background check or fingerprinting is required. 


Use the following guidelines to help you determine when to request additional background checks and fingerprinting: 


1. Fingerprint exemption: A fingerprint background check is not required when the IP was working as a long-term-care worker in WA State on January 8th, 2012 continuously to the present and you have no reason to believe a new fingerprint check is needed. 


2. A new name and date of birth background check is not required when: 


i. You have a current (less than 2-years old) BCCU background check result letter from HCS, AAA, HCRR
 or DDA (DDA can be used only if the Review Date is on or after July 25, 2014);
 and


ii. The IP has not lived out of the state since the Review Date on the most recent background check Notification Letter, and


iii. The IP has an active IP contract; and


iv. The Department does not have reason to believe a new background check is needed. 


3. Re-fingerprinting is not required when: 


i. You have a copy of the Final result letter (from any DSHS entity) showing the Review Date by BCCU  was after January 7th, 2012; and

ii. The requesting entity of the Final result letter was HCS, AAA, HCRR or DDA or the requesting entity
 of the Final result letter was not HCS, AAA, HCRR or DDA but you also have a copy of a result letter from a name and date of birth check from HCS, AAA, HCRR or DDA with a Review Date more recent than the Review Date on the Final result letter
 and less than two-years old; if not, you must run a new name and date of birth check; and

iii. The IP has not lived out of the state since the Review Date on the Final Result letter or within the last 3 years; and

iv. The Department does not have a reason to believe a new fingerprint check is needed.


2.6 Automatically Disqualifying convictions, pending charges, negative actions

For a list of automatically disqualifying convictions and pending charges refer to WAC 388-113-0020. This WAC applies to HCS, DDA, and RCS. For the list of HCS Negative Actions that are disqualifying, See WAC chapter 388-71. 


2.7 BCCU Result letters 

(a) A background check result letter will come to the requesting entity through the web-based system or fax as the first step of the background check process.


(b) A Fingerprint check result Letter will come to the requesting entity through the mail as the result of the WSP/FBI fingerprint check. 

(c) All FBI rap sheets will come to the requesting entity through the mail. 

Note: Once the IP has had a fingerprint check, all subsequent name and date of birth re-checks will be based on the fingerprint results. A name and date of birth result letter from a re-check may come through the web-based system or fax, but the FBI rap sheet will come through the mail.

(d) If an IP does not agree with the results of a background check or needs to provide BCCU with additional clarifying information, he or she may contact: 


1. The law enforcement agency, courts or other source reporting the conviction, charge, or negative action to correct or clarify his or her results
. 


2. BCCU @ (360)902-0299 to get more information about what is needed to correct or clarify his or her results. The IP may need to complete an Applicant Affidavit to clarify or provide additional information about a self-disclosure. 


BCCU FAQs: The Washington State Courts is reporting incorrect or incomplete criminal history about me, what can I do to correct it?

DOH Actions: DOH actions that are not related to abuse and neglect will result in a Review Required letter. Obtain information about the action from the DOH website to complete your CC&S. 


BCCU FAQs: What types of DOH enforcement actions will result in a Disqualify notification from BCCU?

2.8 Fingerprint Information and Rejects

(a) An IP who is required to get fingerprinted must have prints accepted by both WA state patrol and the FBI within 120-days of employment (from date of first authorization).


(b) When fingerprints are rolled by MorphoTrust or an outside law enforcement entity, they are sent to the WA state patrol office in Olympia for processing. If the WA state patrol accepts the prints, they send them on to the FBI for processing. If the FBI accepts the prints, results are sent to BCCU and Result letters are issued to the requesting entity. You are required to give the IP a copy of his or her results within 10-days of receipt from BCCU. 


(c) If the results are not accepted by the Washington State Patrol, a reject letter will be sent to the requesting entity telling them the IP must get reprinted. Contact the IP and inform them that they must follow the directions on the rejection letter and take action to get reprinted immediately
 by scheduling a follow-up appointment for reprinting. The reprinting appointment cannot be scheduled on-line. 


(d) The WA State Patrol has no limit to the number of times an IP needs to get re-printed if prints have been rejected. Prints MUST be accepted by the WA state patrol before the WA state patrol will send them to the FBI. 


(e) If prints are accepted by the WA state patrol, but rejected by the FBI, a reject letter will be sent to the requesting entity telling them the IP must get reprinted. The FBI will only reject prints twice, and then will run a National Name and Date of Birth check.  Inform the IP of the results and that they must follow the directions on the rejection letter and take action to get reprinted immediately
 by scheduling a follow-up appointment for reprinting. The reprinting appointment cannot be scheduled on-line. 

(f) Applicants may choose to go to a local law enforcement agency to get inked prints in lieu of going to MorphoTrust
. The IP may be responsible for the expenses of any prints rolled outside of MorphoTrust, except under certain circumstances
.

(g) When an IP chooses to go to local law enforcement and has hard cards for inked prints, they sign the cards at the law enforcement office and then they are given the cards back in a sealed envelope after getting printed. The IP gives the cards to the requesting entity. Open the cards, attach a copy of the IP’s Background Authorization form to the cards, and mail them to BCCU. BCCU mails the cards to the WA state patrol office for processing. 

(h) IPs with multiple fingerprint rejects or a history of fingerprint rejects, may choose to stop the process of needing to be reprinted by going to the WA state Patrol office in Lacey. This office, exclusively, will NOT reject prints that they roll. However, there is no guarantee that the FBI won’t reject the prints captured by the WSP (see e above). The IP may be responsible for the costs of any prints rolled outside of MorphoTrust, except under certain circumstances.

(i) Inform IPs who received two consecutive fingerprint rejects within 60-days that they should: 


I. Immediately contact MorphoTrust by phone and schedule a third appointment. 


II. Contact BCCU: 360-902-8344 to request that a supervisor from MorphoTrust be present at their scheduled appointment. This communication to BCCU may also be made by the Department or agency. 


III. Contact BCCU: 360-902-8344 to provide the new appointment date and time. BCCU will contact MorphoTrust’s Regional Supervisor to request a supervisor be present at the re-printing appointment in order to help obtain the best prints possible
. 


(j) If an IP has 3 consecutive fingerprint rejects within 90-days and has completed the process in (i) above, you may contact the Individual Provider Program Manager
 to determine if the cost of fingerprinting for a fourth attempt, at a law enforcement office for inked prints, may be reimbursed.

BCCU FAQs: Why do my fingerprints keep getting rejected?

(k) Criminal Justice Information System Safety Training: All staff who have any contact with FBI fingerprint results are required to take the CJIS training within 6-months of hire or within 6-months in a new position, and every two years. Offices will be responsible to provide information to HQ and/or BCCU about which staff need training. BCCU will notify staff when it is time for their two-year retesting. 


(l) Records: Keep all background check information in a secure place within the office.  

Section 3: Individual Provider (IP) Contracting


Purpose: 


To inform case management and local contracting staff of the IP contracting requirements and processes. 


Summary: 


3.1 contracting with the IP

3.2 Reviewing the contract and other requirements with the IP

3.3 CONTRACT RENEWALS

3.4 CONTRACT DENIALS 


3.5 CONTRACT TERMINATIONS

3.6 EXCESSIVE CLAIMING (in process)

Definitions: 


“Agency Contracts Database (ACD)” means the Department's enterprise contract management system that includes document automation capability, has an extensive framework of user roles, and supports distributed signing authority. These capabilities allow the Department to quickly produce and efficiently manage everything from routine provider contracts to sophisticated custom agreements. Interfaces with other state systems, such as ProviderOne and Famlink, and the feeding of contract data to a variety of web-based lookup systems, make the ACD a valuable enterprise tool for the Department.


“PPL” means Public Consulting Group, Public Partnerships LLC. Washington State has contracted with PPL to provide IPOne payment services such as sending paychecks, processing timesheets, mailing W2s and providing supports for these tasks through a local call center. 

CONTENTS: 

3.1 Contracting with the IP 


(a) An IP must have a valid Client Service Contract for Individual Provider Services, to be paid to provide services to HCS/AAA clients. 


Once a client has identified an IP of his or her choice, review the Agency Contracts Database (ACD) for current, expired, or terminated contracts and for Character, Competence, and Suitability reviews for that IP: 

1. If the IP has a current contract that meets the needs of the IP and client, no further contracting action is needed. You may contact the office that contracted the IP to get verification of contracting documents or other information from the IP file, as needed.

2. If the IP contract doesn’t meet the needs of the IP and client, for example, the client wants the IP to perform Skills Acquisition Training but their current contract doesn’t include SAT, re-contract with the IP using the contract which includes SAT. 


3. If the IP had a contract that was terminated for convenience or has expired, complete a new contract if the IP is otherwise qualified. If the IP’s contract was terminated for convenience related to excessive claiming, the IP must wait 3-months before he or she is eligible to re-contract. 

4. If the IP has a contract that has been terminated for default, it may be that the IP is not eligible to be re-contracted. One exception could include a termination for default that was based on a previously automatically disqualifying crime that was time limited
. If you need more information about why a contract was terminated for default, contact HQ contracts staff. You may be able to re-contract with the IP depending on the reason for the default termination.  

5. Always check the ACD for a Character, Competence, and Suitability (CC&S) reviews. If a CC&S was completed, consider requesting additional information from the office that completed the CC&S review for the IP. Contact information will be in ACD if the CC&S was completed after March 2015. Remember that a CC&S is client specific so a new CC&S must be completed when the IP will be working with a new/different client. Older CC&S reviews may be in an existing IP file. 

(b) Once you have determined that the IP is qualified (see Module 1) and can be contracted, complete the HCS/AAA/DDA IP Contractor Intake form (27-122): 

1. Each time you complete a new contract with the IP, complete a new Contractor Intake form using the instructions on the form.

2. The instructions on the form include specific information about identification that can be accepted
. See the FAQ section for frequently asked questions about ID. (In process).

3. Each time you complete a contract with the IP, review the original required documents and make photocopies
 for the IP file. 

4. If an IP wants to work for a new client and has a valid (unexpired) contract, you do not need to complete a new Contractor Intake form or obtain anything additional from the IP even if the contract was completed by another HCS/AAA/DDA office. Obtaining valid ID, filling out the Contractor Intake form, and completing the Background Check would have already been completed by the contracting office. Contact the contracting office to obtain verification, as appropriate.

(c) Complete the name and date of birth background check. Do not contract with an IP who has automatically disqualifying results on his or her background check or who receives a background check notification stating that there is not enough information to determine the background check results. See BACKGROUND CHECKS module for information about how to complete background checks.  

3.2 Reviewing the contract and other related requirements with the IP

One you have determined the IP can be contracted: 


(a) Carefully review the contract with the IP including but not limited to the terms, conditions, and statement of work. Remind the IP that by signing the contract they are agreeing to the terms of the contract and that they should be familiar with the requirements stated in the contract. Obtain the IPs signature on an English version of the contract
. 

(b) Sign the contract and have the designated person in your office countersign the contract. Put the contract in “signed status” in ACD. 
 Complete a second contract and give it to the IP for his or her records. Remind the IP to keep their copy of the contract in a safe place for future reference. File the signed copy of the contract in the IP file.

(c) Carefully review the Employment Reference Guide for Individual Providers with the IP and give him or her a copy. Remind the IP that their contract holds them accountable for the information in this guide. 

(d) Training and certification: 

1. Review the training and certification requirements with the IP. 

2. Explain that if training/certification is not completed within the required timeframes, the department will terminate payment. 


3. Send a PAN to the IP at least 10-days before the required training/certification timeframe expires. This is the only instance the IP receives a PAN and has hearing rights. This notice is a requirement. Set ticklers or put other necessary tracking systems in place in order to keep track of the required timeframes so that the PAN is sent timely.

4. If the training/certification is not completed by the deadline, termination of payment to the IP must be on the date the IP is no longer in compliance. 

5. Notify the client of the pending and actual termination of their choice of provider and of their hearing rights, via the PAN.  Explain to the client that they may choose another qualified provider.  Assist the client to find another qualified provider, as needed. Best practice is to provide the client with at least 10-days’ notice but this is not a requirement for termination of provider of choice. 

(e) Review the appropriate documents from CARE with the IP:  Personal Care Services Definitions, the client’s CARE Service Summary and Assessment Details. 

3.3 Contract Renewals

(a) Inform the IP that a new contract is required every four years. Explain that it is his or her responsibility to contact the department to complete a contract renewal
. 


1. Explain that if a new contract is not completed prior to the expiration of the old contract, the department will terminate payment.

2. Prior to the expiration of the contract, communicate to the IP that their contract will be expiring and schedule a time for re-contracting. Explain to the IP that they will not be paid if the old contract expires before the new contract is completed. Send the IP Notification form.


3. If the new contract is not completed by the deadline, terminate payment to the IP.

4. If the IP does not complete the new contract timely, explain to the client that they may choose another qualified provider.  As needed, assist the client to find another qualified provider. Notify the client of the termination of their choice of provider and of their hearing rights via a PAN.  

(b) Begin and End dates: End the old contract at the end of the month prior to the expiration date and begin the new contract on the first day of the following month. For example: if the old contract expires on January 6th, the end date of that contract will be December 31st. The new contract will begin on January 1st. The IP signs the new contract on or before January 1st. 

3.4 CONTRACT DENIALS

(a) You may deny an IP a contract when: 

1. The IP is not qualified; or

2. The department documents, via CC&S that the department has a good faith belief that:

i.  The client’s choice of provider will be unable to appropriate meet the care needs of the client; or 

ii. The inadequate performance or inability to deliver quality of care will jeopardize the health, safety, or wellbeing of the client. 

(b) Providing Notice. If you deny the potential IP a contract, you are required to provide the client with a Notice, PAN,  informing the client that you are denying his or her choice of provider, the reason why, and the supporting WAC. You must also send the IP a notice, IP Notification. The notices to the client and the IP should not be in conflict with one another.

(c) A 10-day notice is not required when you are denying a contract. The effective date is the date you are denying the contract. 

3.5 contract terminations

(a) You may terminate an IP contract for convenience or for default by making a request to HQ Contracts’ staff. You must provide a reason to HQ Contracts’ staff if you are requesting a termination for default. 

1. Convenience: When either the department or the IP wish to terminate the contract without specific cause, 30-days’ notice is required. The 30-days is from the time Contracts’ staff notifies the IP. A termination for convenience may take place under some of the following circumstances which includes but is not limited to: 

I. An IP works for a client who passes away and the IP does not want to be a caregiver for anyone else. 

II. An IP decides not to be an IP any longer.

III. When the background check shows that more information is needed to complete the fingerprint background check and the IP does not provide this additional information to the BCCU within 120-days. 


IV. When the background re-check shows that more information is needed and the IP doesn’t provide this information to BCCU and receive a non-disqualifying result within 30-days. The same concept from III above applies here. 

V. When the department or IP wish to terminate the contract without cause.

VI. Excessive claiming (see this section below).

For convenience requests: 

i. Send a copy of the first page of the contract and a general reason for the convenience termination to HQ Contracts’ staff. 

ii. HQ will terminate the contract, send a letter to the IP, and send a copy of the letter to the HCS/AAA office. 

iii. The IP will have 30-days to respond to the notice before the contract is terminated.

2. Default: When the IP is not in compliance with the expectations or requirements of the contract or rules, or is unable to appropriately meet the client’s needs including, but not limited to: performance failure; risk to the health and safety of the client; falsification of information; violation of the contract, law, or regulation; and/or criminal charges the contract may be terminated for default. 

A termination for default may take place under the following circumstances which includes but is not limited to:  

i. When the background check shows the IP has an automatically disqualifying criminal conviction, pending charge, or negative action under Chapter 388-113 WAC. NOTE: Although payment must be denied or terminated immediately, the IP must be granted time to correct his or her background check. You must complete the Contract Termination Checklist (in development) prior to requesting termination of the contract when the IP receives a Disqualify Letter from BCCU. 

ii. When the department determines the client is in imminent jeopardy. 

iii. When the department has a reasonable basis to believe that the IP has failed to protect the health or safety of any DSHS client.

iv. When the IP is named on a federal exclusion list.

v. When the IP has ongoing excessive claiming issues. 

For default requests:

i.  Send a copy of the contract, client notice, IP notice, background check results, CC&S, and Contract Termination Checklist, as applicable, to HQ Contracts’ staff along with your request for termination. 

ii. HQ Contracts’ staff will forward that information to Central Contracts Services to review the request for termination. 

iii. If the request is granted, Central Contracts will send a letter to the IP informing him or her of the termination. HQ will forward a copy of the termination letter to the HCS/AAA office. 

iv. If Central Contracts needs more information, HQ Contracts’ staff or the IP program manager will contact the office requesting the termination to obtain additional information.

Providing Notice:

i. In addition to sending the request for contract termination to HQ contracts staff, if you request termination of the contract of an IP, you are required to provide the client with Notice, PAN, that you are denying his or her choice of provider and inform the client of his or her Administrative Hearing rights. You are also required to send the IP notice, IP Notification. The information in the client notice and the IP notice should not conflict. 

ii. Although you should provide as much notice as possible to a client in order to help him or her find another provider, you are not required to give the client 10-days’ notice when you deny his or her choice of provider. This is because the client may choose another qualified provider. 

3.6 Excess Claiming (in process)

Module 4: Individual Provider Training Requirements

(a)  Discuss the following training requirements (See WAC 388-71-0500 through WAC 388-71-1130 for detailed information on training) with the provider:  

1. 5 hours of caregiver Orientation and Safety must be complete before an individual provider can begin personal care services to a client. The provider needs to logon to the Benefits Group Training Partnership website at http://www.myseiubenefits.org/ for directions on completing Orientation and Safety.

Note:  Training requirements for The Department of Disabilities Administration parent providers, as outlined in WAC 388-71-0890 and 388-71-0895 are different than for other providers.  


2. Basic Training 7 hours, 30 hours and 70 hours WAC 388-71-0870 – WAC 388-71-0931 must be complete within 120 days of employment.  For providers where 75 hours of basic training with Orientation and Safety is required, they must become certified Home Care Aides through the Department of Health, by the 200 day from the first day they are authorized to provide personal care services to a client. A provider who has a Limited English Proficiency can apply to the Department of Health for a provisional Home Care Aide certification that will give the provider 60 additional days to become a fully certified as a Home Care Aide.

Note:  An IP with documents of successful completion of training as a certified teacher with a special education endorsement, RN, LPN, APRN and NAC are exempt from basic training as long as they have a current Active credential through the Department of Health or the Office of the superintendent of Public education. (OSPI) for the certified teacher. A NAC and OSPI must complete 12 hours of CE each year by their birthday. The RN, LPN and APRN are not required to complete continuing education by their credential must be Active and in good standing with DOH.


(b) If an IP does not successfully complete the training within these time periods, the Department, AAA, or managed care entity will deny payment for services, including training, per WAC 388-71-0540 (6).   Send a PAN to the client and an IP Notification letter to the IP ten days before the required training time frame expires, if the IP has not completed a required training before then.  Termination of payment must be on the tenth day if training has not been successfully completed.  


In the case of 2 above, the IP cannot be re-qualified as a provider until she/he completes basic training and becomes a Home Care Aide certify, if required, on his/her own time and cost. 

(c) Continuing education of 12 hours must be completed each year by the provider’s birthday.  

Note: This training is not required for parent providers.

1. If an IP has a pattern of quitting work at the end of a year without completing the CE requirement and returning to work in the following year, you may take action to terminate the provider’s contract for convenience per WAC 388-71-0540(9) and WAC 388-71-0556. 


2. If an IP does not complete continuing education by their birthday for each year that they work in long term care, the IP cannot be re-qualified as a provider until s/he completes CE training on his/her own time and cost.


(d) Required training as outlined in WAC 388-71-0936 through WAC 388-71-0956, for an IP who will be performing a nurse delegated task.

(e) Not completing the required training within the time limits, listed above, results in termination of the IP’s payment and potentially the contract if the IP does not comply.


Note:  The IP certificate of successful completion of basic training and continuing education training is available to the IP through the Benefit Group Training Partnership.  A copy of the certificate verifying completion of each training must be placed in the provider’s record. Not completing the required training within the time limits listed above results in termination of the IP’s payment, per RCW 74.39A.005- 74.39A.095, and potentially the contract if the IP does not comply.

Rules and Statutes

		WAC 388-71-0500 through 388-71-0562

		Individual Provider and Home Care Agency Provider Qualifications



		WAC 388-71-05833-05834 


WAC 388-71-06020-06165


WAC 388-113

		Safety Training


Referral Registry


Disqualifying Crimes and Negative Actions



		RCW 43.20A.710

		Investigation of conviction records or pending charges of state employees and individual providers.



		RCW 74.39A.095

		Case management services -- Agency on aging oversight -- Plan of care -- Termination of contract -- Rejection of individual provider.



		RCW 74.39A

		Long-Term Care Services Options--Expansion



		

		



		RCW 43.43.830 through 43.43.842

		Washington State Patrol





The � HYPERLINK "http://www.hcrr.wa.gov/default.htm" �Home Care Referral Registry� matches Washington State residents who receive publicly funded in-home care services with screened and pre-qualified home care workers.











A CC&S review can NEVER be used when an IP has automatically disqualifying: 



Convictions



Pending charges



Negative actions







More Administrative Hearings are lost by the Department due to lack of proper notice than for any other reason. Be aware of the dates you are using on your notices and be sure to give proper notice. Remember that you can amend a PAN up to and including the date of the hearing. 











About the OCA number and why it is important: 



OCA stands for Originating Case Agency. 



It is the identifying tracking number between BCCU, MorphoTrust, and DOH



To get the OCA# you log into the OCA Generator site. 











You may obtain a fingerprint receipt from the IP or you may go to the � HYPERLINK "https://extranet.ibtfingerprint.com/index.php" �MorphoTrust website� to obtain evidence that the IP has been fingerprinted. Make sure you receive a final result letter from BCCU which contains the results of the fingerprint check. 







If the IP has a record from the name and date of birth check, a CC&S would have already been completed. You don’t need to do another one if no changes are reported on the fingerprint check. If there is new, non-disqualifying info reported from the fingerprint check but your determination has not changed, add the new information to section 2 of the current CC&S form. You do not need to complete a new CC&S until a recheck or until new information requiring a CC&S is obtained. You do not need to add a new entry to ACD unless your decision has changed. 











It is the applicant’s responsibility to verify and correct his or her background information and, in some instances, to provide documents to BCCU to clarify an unknown conviction, pending charge or other actions. Direct the IP to the Result letter for contact information and to BCCU for further instructions on how to correct information the IP feels is incorrect. 







� HYPERLINK "http://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=74.39A.056" �RCW 74.39A.056 (b)i�



…for long-term care workers hired after January 7, 2012, the background checks required under this section shall include checking against the federal bureau of investigation fingerprint identification records system…







Local HCS, AAA, and HCRR contracting staff who initiate, approve, and sign IP contracts may access training materials related to working with ACD at the Contracts SharePoint site: � HYPERLINK "http://one.dshs.wa.lcl/FS/OSS/CCS/ACD/Pages/default.aspx" �AgencyContractsDatabase�















� HYPERLINK "http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=388-71-0515" �WAC 388-71-0515(1)� says that the IP must “Understand the client's service plan that is signed by the client or legal representative and social worker/case manager, and translated or interpreted, as necessary, for the client and the provider….”











Contract Termination WACs: 



388-71-0551



388-71-0556











� See Module 3 for Contracting.



� See Module 2 for Background Checks. 



� See Module 1.4 for CC and S



� See Module XX for training/cert. requirements.



� Additional unrelated clients living in the IP’s home would require the IP to obtain an AFH license. 



� It should not be considered automatically disqualifying if an IP does not disclose something on his or her background check. Obtain additional information from the IP and use your professional judgment. Consider these two different examples:  1) an IP has one  non-disqualifying conviction from 30 years ago that she believed was no longer being reported on her background check due to the amount of time passed 2) an IP has 3 non-disqualifying convictions on his background check from last year that he did not disclose.  



� If the Review Date is 1/15/2012, the next result letter Review Date should be dated no later than 1/14/2014. The Review Date is the date BCCU processes the background check so you will need to plan ahead to ensure your Results Letter is received within your two-year window. 



� WAC 388-71-0510(9)



� Long-term care workers are exempt from the fingerprint requirement if they were employed on or before January 8th, 2012 and have been continuously employed as a long-term care worker from January 8th, 2012 to the present.  



� This means the IP may have to have another fingerprint check at the 2-year recheck.



� WAC 388-71-0510(9)



� Submit results to BCCU even if there has been an automatically disqualifying self-disclosure.



� Specifics of FBI RAP sheets can’t be shared with the client. If the non-disqualifying record is based on the information in an FBI RAP sheet, you may tell the client that the fingerprint check shows a non-disqualifying record. 



� The FBI results may only be shared between governmental entities so subcontracted offices cannot receive these results. 



� HCS, AAA, and HCRR 



� � HYPERLINK "https://www.dshs.wa.gov/fsa/bccu/account-numbers" �See BCCU website, Account Numbers, Non-Governmental Agency� 



� � HYPERLINK "https://www.dshs.wa.gov/fsa/bccu/account-numbers" �See BCCU website, Account Numbers, Non-Governmental Agency� 



� Use this link to help you determine if a new background check is required (not yet available)



� Account numbers that start with an “8” are all acceptable and would not require a new name and date of birth check as long as the most current result letter in the file is less than 2-years old. Please see � HYPERLINK "https://www.dshs.wa.gov/fsa/bccu/account-numbers" �account numbers listed on the BCCU website� for additional information about which entity requested the check.  



� This is the date when the combined list of automatically disqualifying convictions/pending charges WAC went into effect.



� Account numbers that start with an “8” are all acceptable and would not require a new name and date of birth check as long as the most current result letter in the file is less than 2-years old. Please see � HYPERLINK "https://www.dshs.wa.gov/fsa/bccu/account-numbers" �account numbers listed on the BCCU website� for additional information about which entity requested the check.  



� If the IP previously had a fingerprint check with BCCU, the results of that check will come up on a name and date of birth re-check.







� See the Result letter, Source section for source contact information E.g. Department of Corrections contact information.  



� The 120-day clock does not re-start if the IP has a break in caregiving. 



� If fingerprints are not obtained within one year from the initial fingerprint attempt, the IP will have to start the process over.



� If fingerprints are not obtained within one year from the initial fingerprint attempt, the IP will have to start the process over from the beginning. This means the IP would have to get prints accepted by the WA state patrol office again before sending to the FBI. 



� There is no guarantee that an IP will have better results using local law enforcement for inked prints.







� This does not guarantee that prints will be accepted by WSP or FBI. 



� IP Program Manager: Stacy Graff (360)725-2533



� There are no retroactive contracts. This means that IPs cannot be paid for any services provided before the date the contract is effective or after the date the contract is expired. The ProviderOne payment system will not allow payment to IPs without current contracts. This means that if an IP submits a timesheet for dates when the contract is not yet effective or has expired, the IP will not be paid. Please see the exceptions section related to FLSA. 



� For an IP to perform SAT, they must have the most current contract that includes SAT. 



� For example, Theft 3 is automatically disqualifying for 3 years. See WAC chapter 388-113-0020 for more information about automatically disqualifying convictions and pending charges. 



� It is the client’s responsibility to obtain information about his/her IP’s eligibility to work in the United States. More information about this can be found in the Acknowledgement of My Responsibilities As The Employer of My IP form (DSHS 11-055).



� If re-contracting, copies of new/updated ID must be added to the IP file. 



� The contract is available in other languages.



� The person who countersigns must not be the same person who creates the contract or authorizes services.



� The IP does not need to sign a new contract if he or she has a name change before the old contract expires as long as you are sure the IP is the same person. The IP must have current updated ID at re-contracting if he/she has had a name change since last contracted.



� If BCCU is unable to issue results to the requesting office from the fingerprint check because they don’t have enough information, the office must terminate payment to the IP at 120-days. If the IP still doesn’t provide additional information to BCCU in a reasonable period of time, the department may terminate the contract for convenience. 
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Chapter 28 – Medicaid Fraud




Medicaid Fraud

The purpose of this chapter is to provide instruction and information to staff regarding suspected fraud, waste and abuse in Medicaid-funded programs. 
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Resources


Rules and Policies 


Read more about the regulatory guidance for Medicaid fraud.


		Federal 



		42 CFR §455.2  Definitions



		42 CFR §455.12 Through 42 CFR §455.17 Preliminary and Full Investigation requirements



		42 CFR §455.21  Cooperation with State Medicaid fraud control units



		42 CFR §455.23 Suspension of Payments in cases of Fraud (and Good Cause Exception)



		State (RCW)



		Chapter 74.66 Medicaid Fraud False Claims Act



		9A.56.030 – Theft, 1st degree and Theft by deceptions - 9A.56.020(b), further defined at 9A.56.010 (4) and (5)



		State (WAC)



		WAC 388-71-0540 through WAC 388-71-0561





Forms 


· 12-210 Provider Fraud Referral Form, 

· 12-209 Client Fraud Referral Form, 

· FRED link in Barcode (screenshot), 

· Provider Fraud Fact Sheet – November 2014

List of Abbreviations


		Abbreviations

		



		Department of Social & Health Services

		DSHS or


The Department



		Aging & Long Term Support Administration

		ALTSA



		Development Disabilities Administration

		DDA



		Medicaid Fraud Control Unit, an office of the Attorney General of Washington, and also a law enforcement entity

		MFCU



		Area Agency on Aging

		AAA



		Health Care Authority

		HCA



		Office of Program Integrity

		OPI



		DSHS Headquarters 

		HQ



		Affordable Care Act 

		ACA



		Service Episode Record

		SER



		Office of Fraud and Accountability

		OFA



		Planned Action Notice

		PAN



		Long Term Care Manual

		LTC Manual



		Agency Contracts Database

		ACD



		Adult Protective Services

		APS



		Fraud Early Detection

		FRED



		Central Contracts and Legal Services

		CCLS





Definitions

For purposes of Medicaid Fraud, and according to 42 CFR 455.2, the following definitions apply:


“Abuse” (meaning for this term as it is used within this chapter and not as it applies to Adult Protective Services investigations) means provider practices that are inconsistent with sound fiscal, business, or medical practices, and result in an unnecessary cost to the Medicaid program, or in reimbursement for services that are not medically necessary or that fail to meet professionally recognized standards for health care.

“Credible allegation of fraud” is an allegation which has been verified by the reporting agency (see definition below), received from any source, such as complaints received or observations during case management. Other sources could be patterns identified through report review or provider audits, information resulting from civil cases, or law enforcement investigations. Allegations are considered to be credible when they have “indicia of reliability” (see definition below) and the reporting agency (see definition below) has reviewed all allegations, facts, and evidence carefully and acts judiciously on a case-by-case basis.

“Fraud” means an intentional deception or misrepresentation made by a person with the knowledge that the deception could result in some unauthorized benefit to himself or some other person. It includes any act that constitutes fraud under applicable Federal or State law.


“Indicia of reliability” are signs, indicators or circumstances, which tend to show or indicate that something is probable.

“Reporting agency” refers to DSHS (also referenced within this chapter as “the Department”) or any contracted AAA entity. This could mean any HCS, DDA, or AAA office.


“Waste” is defined as any activity that uses resources but creates no value. While all fraud is waste, not all waste is fraud. Waste is inefficiency that may be, for example, a medically unnecessary service, inefficient delivery of care, inflated prices, or excess administrative costs.

Ask an Expert

You can contact Cheryl Timmons, Program Integrity Manager at (360) 725-2530 or Timmocl2@dshs.wa.gov with questions about this Chapter.

Background


Federal regulation requires the Department to have methods and criteria to identify suspected fraud cases, procedures regarding investigation of these cases, and processes for referring suspected fraud cases to law enforcement officials
.  

When a complaint alleging Medicaid fraud is received, federal rules require the completion of a preliminary determination on whether there is sufficient basis to warrant a full investigation
. Because direct line field staff in HCS, DDA  and AAA offices conduct case management activities and are often the level of staff receiving this information, the preliminary determination is conducted at this level. If the preliminary results give staff reason to believe that an incident of fraud, waste or abuse has occurred, a referral for full investigation should be made to DSHS Headquarters (HQ) for routing to the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit for their review and evaluation
. The Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU) conducts criminal and civil investigation and prosecution of health care provider fraud committed against the State of Washington’s Medicaid program. MFCU also monitors complaints of resident abuse or neglect in Medicaid funded nursing homes, adult family homes and assisted living providers
.


The guidance contained in this chapter is based on federal requirements, training materials offered by MFCU, and a collection of practices from field and headquarters program staff. Since this guidance document cannot cover or predict every possible fraud scheme or scenario, this information is presented as a resource to assist staff at reporting agencies when allegations of potential fraud are made, and to better understand the federal reporting requirements associated with Medicaid providers. HCS and DDA Headquarters program staff are available for consultation as requested. 

The vast majority of Medicaid providers are honest, hardworking individuals and agency staff who provide high quality care that enables individuals to continue living in their own home and communities. However, a few individuals attempt to be paid for services they did not provide, for services that the client is not eligible to receive, or by other fraudulent schemes. By identifying provider fraud, we ensure a high quality provider base to support vulnerable consumers and that taxpayer dollars are used accountably.

Preliminary Action Steps

Case Managers and social services workers are at the front lines of the fight against provider fraud, and are in a critical position to identify instances of suspected provider fraud. Reporting agency field staff have the most knowledge of a client/provider situation, and are often the point of entry for awareness of any suspicious acts. Field staff at AAA/HCS/DDA offices may receive information regarding a client or provider’s actions that may indicate program rules are not being followed in multiple ways, such as:


· Tip received from an anonymous phone call or letter, 


· Observation during the course of regular case management activities, 


· Contact by another interested party, or 


· Information found in a report or data review.


However, before a referral is made to the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit for potential investigation of a provider’s actions, a preliminary review must be conducted at the field level. This preliminary review contains action steps that are required to establish the credibility of the claim and to determine whether or not field staff believe behavior which rises to the level of fraud may be involved.
 Professional judgment should be applied on a case by case basis to determine what steps are appropriate, as all situations are unique. Some steps to take as part of a preliminary review to determine the credibility of the allegation may include the following (if there is any concern that any of these actions might have an unintended influence on a subsequent investigation, contact the Program Integrity Manager for guidance):


· Talk to the client 


· Talk to other involved parties


· Request and review the provider’ timesheets/records of services provided

· Review and confirm the care plan and compare to what is being delivered

· Review invoices, staff logs, etc


· Review the provider’s contract file for any relevant documentation

· Gather documentation such as SER notes and/or provider education that occurred prior to current incident

· Consult with supervisor about possible actions before a referral is made, such as:


· Increased monitoring of services 


· Unscheduled home/office visits (depending on provider type)

· Conversations with provider regarding the allegation, with appropriate level of detail and reference to program rules (i.e. a reminder not to claim hours while a client is hospitalized).

Allegations are considered to be credible when they have “indicia of reliability” (see Definitions) or indicators of probability. Examples of some indicators that support the conclusion that the allegation may be true include, but are not limited to:


· admission/confession to fraud activities, 


· supporting documentation, 


· verification by two or more sources, 


· clear patterns of misconduct,


· continued misconduct after education on contract requirements (which should be documented in the contract file by the staff person who provided the notification),


· any internal communications expressing concern about a provider’s actions or conduct, 


· history of multiple billing “errors”, which result in a loss to the Medicaid program,

· a lack of reasonable legitimate explanation, etc.  


It should be clear that the act under review is not accidental or inadvertent, and is action by design. At the very least, it requires an intentional deception or misrepresentation made with the knowledge that the deception could result in an unauthorized benefit or payment, where the provider has made a knowing false statement. Not every overpayment is fraud, especially where an incident can be attributed to a mistake made by the provider. If there is no pattern or history of behavior that persists over time, many times the most appropriate administrative remedy is to write an overpayment.  When a pattern seems apparent, document the activity and corrective discussion with the provider, as well as any notification that was provided to correct the situation. This documentation should be made in either the client’s SER or the provider’s contract file, whichever is most appropriate for the situation. If the behavior occurs again, this information will strengthen a referral as it will help establish a pattern of behavior as well as possible intent of the provider. Field staff should staff concerns with supervisors as appropriate.

Field staff should submit the referral package (see Provider Fraud Referral Policy & Process section for detailed instructions, page 9) with information and supporting documentation that addresses the allegations to the greatest extent possible. See also the Medicaid Provider Fraud Referral form (DSHS Form #12-210) and accompanying instructions for the specific information and required documentation. Following these instructions will provide assurance that quality referrals are submitted to MFCU for their evaluation and review. Be sure that all mandatory fields, those marked with an asterisk (“*”), are completed.


Examples of supporting documentation to submit with a completed referral form may include, but are not limited to:

· Provider Timesheets (if applicable) for a 3-6 month span, or period of the identified concern,


· Documentation of any overpayment associated with the allegation,

· SER notes that document discussions with the provider regarding either the incident being investigated or any previous discussions with the provider on the same or similar topic,


· Name and contact information of any witness who would be contacted for more information during a full investigation. This could be the person who provided a tip to field staff, or someone who has additional information about the allegation or provider’s actions,


· Documentation requested in the Provider Fraud referral form instructions, and


· Any other documents which support and substantiate the allegation.

Payment Suspension Policy

In accordance with the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and federal regulation at 42 CFR 455.23, the State of Washington must ensure that federal funding is not provided to individuals or entities when there is a pending investigation of a credible allegation of fraud. This means that system payments to a provider must be suspended when there is a credible allegation of fraud, unless Good Cause exists not to suspend payment. Terminating the provider’s payment authorization is the equivalent of a payment suspension. If the payment is not suspended, or suspended only in part, federal rules require that a “good cause” exception must be documented.  


Good Cause Exceptions

The federal rule allows that the reporting agency may find that good cause exists to:


· not suspend payments, 

· to discontinue a payment suspension previously imposed, or 

· to suspend payments only in part.
 

Good Cause Not to Suspend Payments 

If there is a good reason not to terminate the authorization of a provider (i.e. to allow a provider to continue working for the client) when a credible allegation of fraud is referred for potential investigation, this reason is called a Good Cause Exception and must be documented. To decide if a Good Cause Exception is applicable, the following steps must be followed:


		Staffing:

		Case manager must staff the case with Supervisor, considering all relevant factors and documentation to determine if a Good Cause Exception applies. 



		Documentation:

		If field staff determines that a Good Cause Exception applies, the case manager (or designee) must ensure the applicable exception is documented, including the relevant facts, circumstances and any other information or supporting documentation to support the finding that a Good Cause Exception applies. 


· For a provider with one or only a few clients, such as an Individual Provider, documentation of Good Cause Exception must be made in the client(s)’s SER. A note in the IP file or provider’s contract folder must also be made, to indicate that a referral was made, the date, a brief summary of the circumstances, and the Good Cause Exception that applies to the situation.


· For a provider with several clients, such as an agency provider, documentation of Good Cause Exception must be made in the provider’s contract file. Document any contract or monitoring action being considered, and add a Comment to the provider’s Contractor Profile in ACD to summarize all actions taken.
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The Good Cause Exception must be one of the reasons listed in the following table:

		Payment not suspended due to Good Cause Exception



		42 CFR §455.23 includes a provision for a good cause exception to not suspend payments. Allowable Good Cause reasons to either (1) NOT suspend payments, or (2) NOT continue a payment suspension previously imposed are:



		· MFCU (or other law enforcement agency) specifically requests that a payment suspension not be imposed because such a payment suspension may compromise or jeopardize an investigation.



		· Other available remedies implemented by the State more effectively or quickly protect Medicaid funds.



		· Based upon the submission of written evidence by the individual or entity that is the subject of the payment suspension, the suspension should be removed.



		· Client access to care would be jeopardized by a payment suspension because of either of the following: (please indicate)



		· (i) The individual or entity is the sole source of essential specialized services in a community.



		· (ii) The individual or entity serves a large number of clients within a federally designated medically underserved area.



		· MFCU (or other law enforcement agency) declines to certify that this matter continues to be under investigation. 



		· Payment suspension is not in the best interests of the Medicaid program.





Good Cause to Suspend Payment Only In Part

The federal rule allows that the reporting agency may find that good cause exists to suspend payments in part, or to convert a payment suspension previously imposed in whole to one only in part if there is a good reason to allow an individual or entity to  continue working where there is an investigation of a credible allegation of fraud.
  

Suspending a payment only in part would be applicable when a provider has more than one client, the credible allegation of fraud is regarding only one client, and there are no issues with the remaining client(s). To decide if a Good Cause Exception is applicable, the following steps must be followed:


		Staffing:

		The case manager who is making the referral must coordinate with the other case manager(s) of the provider’s other clients to determine if there are any concerns regarding the provider. Case manager must also staff the case with Supervisor, considering all relevant factors and documentation to determine if a Good Cause Exception applies to suspend only in part. 



		Documentation:

		If field staff determines that a Good Cause Exception applies, the case manager (or delegate) must ensure the applicable exception is documented, including the relevant facts, circumstances and any other information or supporting documentation to support the finding that a Good Cause Exception applies to suspend only in part. 

· For a provider with one or only a few clients, such as an Individual Provider, documentation of Good Cause Exception must be made in the client(s)’s SER. A note in the IP file or provider’s contract folder must also be made, to indicate that a referral was made, the date, a brief summary of the circumstances, and the Good Cause Exception that applies to the situation.


· For a provider with several clients, such as an agency provider, documentation of Good Cause Exception must be made in the provider’s contract file. Document any contract or monitoring action being considered, and add a Comment to the provider’s Contractor Profile in ACD to summarize all actions taken.
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The applicable exceptions to suspend payment only in part are as follows: 

		Payment suspended only in part due to Good Cause Exception



		· Client access to care would be jeopardized by a payment suspension in whole or part because of either of the following: (please indicate)



		· (i) The individual or entity is the sole source of essential specialized services in a community.



		· (ii) The individual or entity serves a large number of clients within a federally designated medically underserved area.



		· The reporting agency determines, based upon the submission of written evidence by the individual or entity that is the subject of a whole payment suspension, that the previously imposed payment suspension should be imposed only in part.



		· The credible allegation focuses solely and definitively on only a specific type of business area of a provider, and the reporting agency determines and documents in writing that a payment suspension in part would effectively ensure that potentially fraudulent claims were not continuing to be paid.



		· MFCU (or other law enforcement agency) declines to certify that this matter continues to be under investigation. 





		· The reporting agency determines that payment suspension only in part is in the best interests of the Medicaid program.





If none of the exceptions apply, the payment authorization must be terminated when a provider fraud referral is submitted to MFCU. Notice to the provider regarding the termination of the payment authorization must be sent within five (5) days from the date the authorization is terminated, in accordance with the federal requirement at 42 CFR 455.23(b). 

Provider Fraud Referral Policy and Process


Considerations Before a Referral is Made


A referral should contain sufficient information to support the Department’s belief that an illegal act by a Medicaid provider has occurred. There is no “minimum dollar threshold” which must be met in order to make a provider fraud referral. If staff suspect a situation is Medicaid fraud, a referral should be made using the guidance presented in this chapter. Intake staff at the MFCU will review and evaluate cases referred by DSHS and make a determination to accept a case for further investigation and potential prosecution based on the information presented and their agency’s criteria. Field staff should not “screen out” or decide not to make a referral based on an assumption that a case might not be accepted due to dollar value. 


Before a provider fraud referral is submitted to DSHS HQ for referral to MFCU, the referring staff (i.e. case manager or contract manager) must staff the referral package with supervisor(s) and/or others per AAA or regional practice. This should include a review of the allegation circumstances, all relevant supporting information and documentation, and a determination regarding payment suspension, documenting good cause exception where applicable. Supervisor review should ensure all required components of the referral are met according to the referral form instructions, and to ensure appropriate professional judgment has been applied to the process.

Submitting the Medicaid Provider Fraud Referral package 


Complete the Medicaid Provider Fraud Referral form (DSHS Form 12-210) according to the form instructions, gather all appropriate documentation (see Preliminary Action Steps section), and submit this package to the email addresses listed in the table below. HQ program staff monitors the email inbox on a daily basis. Reporting agency field staff should not make any provider fraud referrals directly to MFCU, either via email, phone, or through the online complaint form. MFCU Intake Unit staff are available for consultation upon request, if field staff would like to consult regarding a case before considering it for referral.

		For ALTSA Home & Community Services (HCS) Division Referrals,

		For Development Disabilities Administration (DDA) Referrals,



		Send referrals to this email address:

		Send referrals to this email address:



		ProviderFraudHCS@dshs.wa.gov

		ProviderFraudDDA@dshs.wa.gov 





HCS and DDA HQ program staff monitor the email Inbox regularly to receive referrals. These are reviewed for completeness and compliance with federal regulations, and then entered into a tracking system.  Provider fraud referrals are reported to this centralized location for tracking purposes related to quality assurance and annual reporting. This process facilitates collaboration with Health Care Authority’s Office of Program Integrity (OPI), and ensures a standardized reporting process is followed. 

HCS and DDA HQ program staff will forward the completed referral package along with any supporting documentation to the appropriate investigating entity, MFCU and/or the DSHS Office of Fraud and Accountability (OFA), as appropriate. HQ program staff will monitor, track, and report on the follow-up provided by the fraud investigators, as well as communicate with case managers and field staff as needed on a case-by-case basis. HQ program staff will also notify the referring staff when the provider fraud referral is submitted to MFCU.

Allegations of suspected provider fraud are also coordinated with the Office of Program Integrity (OPI) at the Health Care Authority, in order to meet mutual reporting requirements to federal authorizing entities.


Notices to Client and Provider


Send the PAN to the Client and the appropriate notice to the provider according to current practice and policy. For example, send the IP Notice to an Individual Provider when the referral is regarding an IP. The PAN must include WAC and CFR citations from the Rules & Policies section at the beginning of this chapter, as applicable, as well as any other applicable WACs which support the action being taken.

Payment authorization to provider should be terminated according to the Payment Suspension section, unless a Good Cause Exception applies. Notice of payment termination must be sent to the provider within five (5) days of the date the authorization is terminated. The ten-day notice requirement to the client is not applicable if this action is taken for client health and safety. HQ staff will notify field staff via email when the referral is made to MFCU.

Documentation of Referral

The referring field staff must ensure the provider fraud referral is documented, including the date of referral, relevant facts, circumstances and any other information or supporting documentation. 

· For a provider with one or only a few clients, such as an Individual Provider, document the referral in the client(s)’s SER. A notation in the provider’s IP file or provider’s contract folder must also be added, to indicate that a referral was made, the date, and a brief summary of the circumstances. 

· For a provider with several clients, such as an agency provider, a notation in the provider’s contract file must be added to document the date of referral, relevant facts, a summary of the circumstances, and any contract or monitoring action being considered. Add a Comment to the provider’s Contractor Profile in ACD to summarize all actions taken.

Full Investigation


Cases that are accepted by MFCU for investigation will be assigned to a MFCU Investigator, who may contact field staff to request cooperation and records related to the provider being investigated. An investigation will continue until the appropriate legal action is initiated, or the case is closed or dropped because of insufficient evidence to support the allegations of fraud or abuse.  A matter may also be resolved between the agency and the provider through other means, such as a warning notice to the provider, assessing an overpayment, terminating the provider’s contract, or other sanctions as appropriate.


HCS and AAA field staff and case management staff as well as HQ program staff will cooperate fully with the investigatory and prosecutorial activities of the MFCU to the extent allowed by law and rule. This includes providing access to records or information kept by the reporting agency as well as making records and/or reports available upon request. An example of records which may be requested include a copy of the provider contract and any documents signed by the provider at contracting indicating awareness of and willingness to comply with program policies.

Further, DSHS and its contractors will cooperate with Health Care Authority staff with regard to the prevention and detection of fraud, waste and abuse as outlined in the Cooperative Agreement between DSHS and HCA, and by extension through the Memorandum of Understanding between MFCU and HCA. 

When Referral is Not Accepted by MFCU

When a referral is screened out or declined by MFCU, field staff will receive notification from either HCS/DDA program staff or from MFCU staff directly. Field staff may then decide to resume payment to a provider for either the same client or a different client. For agency providers, this may mean that a previously imposed payment suspension in part would be ended. Before resuming payment or ending any payment suspension review Chapter 11 of LTC (create link to chapter 11) and consider if a Character, Competence & Suitability Review is appropriate. 

· 

· For an agency provider, please reference Policy & Procedure Manual for AAA Operations, Chapter 6: Interlocal Agreements, Subcontracts and Grievances for guidance related to contract monitoring activities;

· Staff with case management supervisor to ensure awareness of prior referral activity;

· Document CCS results in provider’s contract folder or IP file, and add a Comment to the provider’s Contractor Profile in ACD with the CCS results and any monitoring activities or report(s). 

Coordinating referrals with Adult Protective Services (APS)


Reporting Provider Fraud to Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU)

DSHS has operating agreements with MFCU that allow reporting and sharing of information with regard to active cases of suspected provider fraud as well as allegations of resident abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation in residential care facilities receiving Medicaid funds.  When either the intake or final investigation reports indicate that a Medicaid provider may have committed fraud involving Medicaid funds, APS workers will complete the Provider Fraud Referral form as outlined in the Provider Fraud Referral Policy and Process section of this chapter and email the form to the email address listed in the box below. Do not refer an allegation to the MFCU when the alleged perpetrator of abuse, neglect or financial exploitation of a resident in an Adult Family Home, Assisted Living, or skilled nursing facility is not a Medicaid provider (e.g., if the alleged perpetrator is a family member external to the facility). If additional information is needed for the Provider Fraud Referral, HQ staff will coordinate with the client’s case manager as necessary to complete the preliminary action steps required and gather any needed documentation. This will ensure that a fully developed, quality referral is submitted to MFCU.

		For ALTSA Home & Community Services (HCS) Division Referrals,

		For Development Disabilities Administration (DDA) Referrals,



		Send referrals to this email address:

		Send referrals to this email address:



		ProviderFraudHCS@dshs.wa.gov

		ProviderFraudDDA@dshs.wa.gov 





Coordinating Investigations with Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU)


As stated previously in the Full Investigation section, APS staff may be requested to collaborate on investigations, as follows:


· Coordination with MFCU staff as necessary and as requested; 

· APS shall provide an unredacted copy of the APS case record to MFCU investigators upon request.


Reporting Client Fraud


The Office of Fraud and Accountability (OFA), an office within DSHS, investigates Medicaid client fraud. MFCU and OFA may collaborate on investigations that may involve both a client and a provider. 


When an intake report, tip received, or investigation indicates that a client may have committed fraud involving Medicaid funds, suspected client fraud should be reported to OFA using the Fraud Early Detection (FRED) process through Barcode.  See the attached screenshots of this process, linked below.  Some DSHS staff may not have access to Barcode. If this is the case, the referring worker should complete the DSHS 12-209 Client Fraud Report form and send via email to the correct email addresses listed above.

Please note: In order to report suspected Client fraud using this form, the client must have an ADSA ID number which means the client is actively receiving services from either ALTSA or DDA. If a client doesn’t have an ADSA ID, the client fraud activity should be referred to the client’s financial worker, who will submit the referral through the FRED process in Barcode.



[image: image3.emf]FRED Report  Example.pdf




Contract Termination

According to DSHS Central Contract and Legal Services (CCLS), termination of a contract for default means a contractor is not in compliance with the expectations or requirements of the contract. Requests for termination for default must be staffed with a supervisor, then submitted to the Contracts Unit for routing to CCLS who makes the final review and determination of default. The reporting agency may determine that a provider’s contract should be terminated as the result of the actions or activities that gave rise to the provider fraud referral. Please refer to information presented in other chapters of the LTC Manual regarding contract termination processes, such as Chapters 3, 5, and 11 or AAA Policy and Procedure Manual, Chapter 6. Contract terminations resulting from a Medicaid Provider Fraud Referral are an annual reporting requirement to HCA and CMS, so this information is collected on the Medicaid Provider Fraud Referral form as well as through follow up with case management staff by HQ program staff. Reporting agency staff should respond promptly to any inquiry made by HQ program staff about planned contract action following a provider fraud referral.

Case Examples



The Provider Fraud Referrals Fact Sheet (November 2014), attached below, includes examples of recent cases that have been successfully prosecuted by MFCU based on referrals made by field staff and other sources.



 � EMBED AcroExch.Document.11 ���











� Source: 42 CFR 455.13



� Source: 42 CFR 455.14



� Source: 42 CFR 455.15



� Source: � HYPERLINK "http://www.atg.wa.gov/medicaid-fraud" �http://www.atg.wa.gov/medicaid-fraud� 



� Source: 42 CFR 455.14



� Source: 42 CFR 455.23(e)



� Source: 42 CFR 455.23(f)



� Source: 42 CFR 455.16



� See also Chapter 6 of the Long Term Care Manual, Adult Protective Services, for additional information on APS policies and procedures.
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EXAMPLE of Barcode Screenshots
How to Submit a FRED Referral
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referral is successfully submitted for evaluation.
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Title: Provider Fraud Referrals

Overview

The Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU) at the Attorney General’s Office is
responsible for criminal and civil investigation and prosecution of health care provider
fraud committed against the State’s Medicaid program. This work maintains the integrity
of Long Term Services and Supports by reducing unnecessary costs and ensuring quality
and protection for vulnerable consumers. Case Managers and social services workers are at
the front lines of the fight against provider fraud, and are in a great position to identify
instances of suspected provider fraud. Between March 2013 and October 2014,
approximately 150 instances of suspected provider fraud have been submitted to MFCU for
their review. While the MFCU doesn’t have the resources to open every case they receive
for an investigation, they do accept cases which they feel will either have a significant
impact or send a message of deterrence to the provider community.

In the first 10 months of 2014, the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit secured nine convictions
and guilty pleas in separate Medicaid provider fraud cases, holding defendants accountable
for their actions. Convictions ranged from actions such as not providing the care the
provider was paid to provide, continuing to bill the Department after the client passed away,
and collecting payment when either the client or the provider actually lived out of state.

Providers have been convicted of a variety of charges including felony theft and Medicaid
False Statement, and sentenced to jail time, community custody, community service and
restitution. These activities have returned nearly $150,000 to the Medicaid program,
preserving limited resources and helping to “ensure that dollars allocated for Medicaid
services are spent as they were intended,” Attorney General Bob Ferguson said.

By identifying provider fraud, we ensure a high quality workforce to support vulnerable
consumers. The vast majority of providers are honest, hardworking individuals who
provide high quality care that enables individuals to continue living in their own home.
However, there are a few individuals that attempt to be paid for services they did not
provide or services that the client is not eligible to receive. We want to share these
examples of cases in which suspicion of fraud was investigated and providers were either
found guilty or pleaded guilty to fraud.

Case Examples:

Sherry Doyle This individual provider moved out of state and unlawfully outsourced the care duties
to other individuals, who allegedly neglected to provide personal care to a Kitsap County Medicaid
client with a developmental disability. Doyle pleaded guilty as charged to First Degree Theft and
Medicaid False Statement in August 2014 and was sentenced to six months of probation, 30 days of
community service and restitution.

Burnice Thompson This individual provider falsely claimed she was providing personal care
services to an elderly King County Medicaid client, and continually gave statements to case
managers that she was providing care even though the elderly woman had died months earlier.

Information Contact

Jennifer Smith, Program Integrity Manager, Home and Community Services Division
(360) 725-2551 | Jennifer.Smith4@dshs.wa.gov

November, 2014
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Thompson was found guilty at trial of First Degree Theft and two counts of Medicaid False
Statement in August 2014 and was sentenced to six months of probation, 30 days of community
service and restitution.

Han Bae Kim This individual provider unlawfully claimed to be providing personal care services
to an elderly King County Medicaid client. Kim claimed payment for several months, even after the
woman left the country, and ultimately died overseas. Kim then unlawfully used the woman’s
Medicaid and Social Security benefit cards. Kim pleaded guilty to four felony theft counts,
including a count of First Degree Theft in August 2014 and was sentenced to six months of
community custody, 30 days of community service and restitution.

Peggy Ruth Kerr Charges were filed in March against Peggy Ruth Kerr alleging that she attempted
to conceal the fact that she and the Medicaid recipient had moved to Nevada several years
previously, making her ineligible to receive Medicaid benefits in Washington State. Kerr pled
guilty to three counts of Attempted Medicaid False Statement and has repaid to taxpayers the full
$100,000 that she unlawfully collected over the past several years.

Chanell Flock This individual provider billed Medicaid for care she never actually provided to
three different clients over several years. Flock pled guilty to two counts of Medicaid False
Statement and has repaid to taxpayers the full $20,053 she unlawfully collected over the past years.

Tiamila Davis Davis claimed she provided care services to a Kitsap County Medicaid client while
she was really living in Louisiana. Davis pled guilty to counts of First Degree Theft and Medicaid
False Statement in April 2014 and agreed to pay $12,326.48 in restitution.

Eunmi Kim Kim pled guilty in April 2014 to Attempted Possession of Stolen Property for
receiving Medicaid dollars for individualized care to Medicaid clients, when, in fact, she was caring
for multiple clients at the same time. Kim agreed to pay more than $6,000 in restitution and fines.

Naomi Uhi This individual provider for an elderly Medicaid client continued to bill the Medicaid
program and receive payment for four months after her client passed away. Uhi pled guilty in
December 2013 to charges of First Degree Theft and four other felony counts of Medicaid False
Statement, and was placed on community custody for six months and ordered to pay fines and
restitution.

Authority

42 CFR 455 Subpart A — Medicaid Agency Fraud Detection and Investigation
RCW 74.66 Washington State False Claims Act

Partners

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit, Attorney General’s Office (MFCU)
Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA)

Area Agencies on Aging (AAA)

Adult Protective Services (APS)

Oversight

Health Care Authority (HCA)
Office of Inspector General (OIG)
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

Information Contact

Jennifer Smith, Program Integrity Manager, Home and Community Services Division
(360) 725-2551 | Jennifer.Smith4@dshs.wa.gov

November, 2014

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES
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Chapter 7a –Financial Eligibility for Core Programs

Purpose


The purpose of the Home and Community Services (HCS) Division is to promote, plan, develop, and provide long-term care services responsive to the needs of adults with disabilities and the elderly with priority attention to low-income individuals and families. We help people with disabilities and their families obtain appropriate quality services to maximize independence, dignity, and quality of life.


This chapter will define the financial eligibility for HCS programs that provide services that enable individuals to remain in, or return to, their own communities through the provision of coordinated, comprehensive, and economical home and community-based services.


HCS programs are funded by Title XIX Medicaid, Title XXI Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP), or by the state, and administered by the Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (ALTSA). To be eligible for all ALTSA-funded programs, the applicant must meet the target population, functional, and financial criteria.
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Resources

Apple Health Medicaid Manual

Eligibility A-Z Manual (Cash & Food)

ACES Manual (Viewing Assistance Units)

Title 182 WAC (Health Care Authority)

Chapter 182-500 WAC Definitions

LTSS Definitions WAC

Financial Eligibility & Policy SharePoint (Available to State Employees Only)

Ask an Expert

For questions about financial eligibility for long-term services and support (LTSS) programs, contact Catherine Kinnaman, Office Chief – Financial Eligibility and Policy at 360-725-2318 or at catherine.kinnaman@dshs.wa.gov.

What Is Medicaid?


Medicaid, Title XIX of the Social Security Act (the Act), is a program that provides medical assistance for certain individuals and families that meet categorical and financial eligibility requirements. The Medicaid program became law in 1965 as a jointly funded, cooperative venture between the Federal and State governments to assist states in the provision of adequate medical care to eligible, needy persons.

LTSS is an umbrella term that includes both services provided through institutional rules and waivers, and services provided under the state plan. A subset of LTSS is called long-term care (LTC). LTC refers to programs that use institutional Medicaid rules to determine financial eligibility.

State Plan


Section 1902 of the Act requires states that administer the Medicaid program to describe how they will meet the mandatory Medicaid requirements and the optional services they will provide. This is what we call our state plan. The state plan:


a) Establishes eligibility standards; 


b) Determines the amount (how often), duration (for how long), and scope (exact nature of what is provided) of services; 


c) Sets the rate of payment for services; and

d) Defines program administration.


The State Plan is Washington’s agreement that our state will adhere to the requirements of the Act and the official issuances of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). The State Plan deems Washington eligible to receive federal funding or federal matching funds for providing Medicaid services.


All state plans are different – each state defines Medicaid eligibility differently and eligibility is not the same across state lines.

Home & Community Based Services (HCBS) Waivers 


Granted under Section 1915(c) of the Act, the HCBS waiver is Medicaid's alternative to providing long-term care in institutional settings. The terms waiver, HCBS waiver, 1915(c) waiver, and HCS waiver all refer to HCS waivers granted under Section 1915(c) of the Act. The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) also has 1915(c) waivers.

Programs that Use HCBS Waiver Rules for Financial Eligibility

Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly


Medicaid manual link

Program of all-inclusive care for the elderly (PACE) is a managed care LTSS option to persons living within the PACE service area. Though PACE is a state plan option, HCBS waiver rules are used to determine both eligibility and post eligibility. There is one exception, however – PACE eligible clients are not subject to transfer of asset rules. For all other financial eligibility criteria, see the HCBS Waiver section.

Roads to Community Living


Medicaid manual link

Roads to Community Living (RCL) is a demonstration project funded by the Money Follows the Person grant. It is meant to transition Medicaid eligible persons out of institutions into the community. Eligibility for RCL is dependent on institutional Medicaid eligibility – if a person is receiving Medicaid on the day of discharge from an institution, after a qualifying stay, that person is eligible for RCL. RCL guarantees 365 days of categorically needy (CN) medical. However, for post eligibility, RCL uses the same rules as HCBS waivers (unless the client is eligible under a MAGI-based program). See the HCBS Waiver Post Eligibility section information regarding this.


NOTE: although HCBS waiver post eligibility is used throughout the RCL demonstration period, many RCL persons will be placed on non-RCL services at the end of the demonstration period. Eligibility for RCL does not necessarily guarantee eligibility for these services. Be sure to contact your financial worker if it is anticipated a RCL recipient will be transition to non-RCL HCBS services.


State-Funded Long-Term Care for Non-Citizens

Medicaid manual link

The State-funded LTC program for Non-Citizens is for individuals in need of LTSS, but not eligible for federally funded Medicaid or Medical Care Services (MCS). This program is funding limited, and currently a limited number of “slots.” Eligibility for residential or at-home settings follows HCBS waiver rules. Availability of a slot is coordinated with ALTSA headquarters. See the HCBS Waiver eligibility section for financial eligibility.

Financial Fundamentals for Classic Medicaid Recipients


Timeframes & Responsibilities

The financial worker has 45 days from receipt of application to determine eligibility, 60 days where a disability determination is needed, unless there is good cause to extend the time line.


HCS financial staff is responsible for the medical eligibility for non-MAGI based programs when the person is applying or receiving HCS services.

DDA LTC specialty financial staff is responsible for the medical eligibility for non-MAGI based programs when the person is applying or receiving DDA services, hospice, children and family institutional medical, and behavioral health organization (BHO) alternate living facility (ALF) placements.


An overview of what agency is responsible for Medicaid eligibility determinations is found here.

Communicating with HCS Financial Services Specialists (FSS)


a) The HCS Financial / Social Services Communication form (14-443) is used to communicate with financial services specialists when initially authorizing HCBS services and at each annual review or significant change if services are extended for a year. 


b) The 14-443 is available in an electronic format through DMS within the Barcode system.


c) Once submitted, the electronic 14-443 is automatically assigned to the FSS of record.

Communicating with DDA LTC Specialty Unit FSS

a) The Financial Services Specialist / DDA Case Resource Manager Communication form (15-345) is used to communicate with FSSs when initially authorizing HCBS services and at each annual review or significant change if services are extended for a year.

b) The 15-345 is no longer a paper form, but is available in an electronic format through DMS within the Barcode system.

c) Once submitted, the electronic 15-345 is automatically assigned to the FSS of record.


Medical Income and Resource Standards


The Health Care Authority (HCA) updates and distributes the Washington Apple Health Income and Resource Standards document. This document lists most financial income and resource standards, plus standards used in determining institutional eligibility and participation such as: personal needs allowance (PNA), maintenance needs, community spouse allocation, and housing maximum amounts. Most standards change annually, but changes are staggered at each calendar quarter.

SSI Recipients Applying for HCBS Waiver, or HCBS Waiver-Rule-Based Services


The Act requires all LTC applicants, including SSI recipients, to submit an application for programs that use institutional financial eligibility rules. Those programs include services in a medical institution, a HCBS waiver service, or services based on HCBS waiver rules. SSI recipients in Washington are categorically eligible for Medicaid but may not be financially eligible for these services. To be eligible for those services, a recipient must:


a) Not have transferred an asset for less than fair market value (does not apply to PACE or hospice as a program);


b) Not have equity interest in a home that is greater than the standard (this also applies to Community First Choice (CFC) services). See WAC 182-513-1350; and

c) Have annuities that meet the requirements in Chapter 182-516 WAC, if any annuities are owned.

SSI recipients or their representatives must complete the Eligibility Review for Long-term Care Benefits (DSHS 14-416) when requesting LTC services unless a signed application less than one year old is in the client’s Electronic Client Record (ECR). This form contains a question about annuities, of assets, and home equity. They may also apply online at www.washingtonconnection.org. Once a signed application or eligibility review is received, another one will not be required, even if there is a break in LTC services.

An eligibility review or application is required if SSI eligibility ends. Generally, DSHS is responsible to redetermine Medicaid eligibility when a person’s SSI stops. Do not delay services while obtaining the application or eligibility review. If you have any questions about SSI eligibility, talk with your Financial Services Specialist.

Fast Track


Fast Track is a process that allows the authorization of HCS services prior to a financial eligibility determination when staff can reasonably conclude that the client will be financially eligible. Clients receiving services during the Fast Track period will not receive a Medicaid Services Card until financial eligibility is established. Fast Track is available for CFC, Community Options Program Entry System (COPES), and Medicaid Personal Care (MPC), when authorized by HCS. Further, CFC together with COPES can also be Fast Tracked. Do not use Fast Track for non-citizens unless you know that they will qualify for a CN or MN program.

If a client is found not financially eligible during a Fast Track service month, the services are state-funded, and there is no overpayment responsibility. Any expenditures are recovered through the Estate Recovery process. If the client is found financially eligible, the Fast Track services are federally funded once the Medicaid program is in place.


Ensure you communicate with your FSS regarding a person’s potential for Fast Track services.


Third Party Resources


Generally, if a person has a third party resource (TPR), they are required to contribute this resource toward their cost of care. Generally, a TPR is a source of funds that does not meet the definition of income (anything a person receives that can be used for food or shelter). Some sources of TPR are veteran’s pensions, LTC insurance or other third-party insurance.

More information on financial eligibility and TPR can be found in the Medicaid Manual .

Services

Community First Choice


Medicaid manual link 


Community First Choice (CFC) is a state plan option granted under 1915(k) of the Act. Persons are financially eligible for CFC if they are eligible for categorically needy (CN) or Alternate Benefit Plan (ABP) scope of care in the community. This includes both non-institutional medical coverage groups and CN coverage through an HCBS waiver. The financial eligibility rules are located in WAC 182-513-1210 through WAC 182-513-1220.

An SSI recipient is financially eligible for CFC as long as their equity interest in their home is less than the standard.

One benefit of CFC is if an SSI-related married person is found functionally eligible for CFC, and their spouse is not in a medical institution, the CFC eligible person can utilize the financial benefits of spousal impoverishment protections in eligibility for non-institutional Medicaid. Essentially, this means that for both single and married persons (where the spouse is not in a medical institution):


a) Countable income in the name of the CFC eligible person must be at or below the 1-person categorically needy income level (CNIL); and


b) Combined resources must be at or below the state resource standard plus $2000.00.


In the case of a functionally CFC eligible SSI-related person residing in an alternate living facility (ALF), as defined in WAC 182-500-0050, contact your financial worker to determine whether non-institutional Medicaid or HCBS waiver rules will be used for financial eligibility. A person residing in an ALF has a different income standard for non-institutional Medicaid.

NOTE: if a CFC eligible person lives in an ALF, and their countable income is above the CNIL for their household size, this person not only pays Room & Board, but also contributes their remaining income after their PNA and Room & Board are deducted. The combination of Room & Board and their remaining income is considered “total client responsibility.”


In the case of a functionally CFC eligible SSI-related person who is working, and between the age 16 to 64, contact your financial worker to determine whether the Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) program is more beneficial than other SSI-related programs. The HWD program has a higher income limit and no asset test.


In the case of MAGI-based methodologies, there are no spousal impoverishment protections, and persons must be eligible for a federally-funded CN or ABP scope of care. There is no asset test for MAGI-based methodologies.

For a complete list of medical coverage groups eligible for CFC, see the Medical Programs – LTSS Chart located at the end of this document.


CFC Financial Eligibility


Use the steps below in ACES Online to verify CFC financial eligibility. You are looking for an active medical coverage group where the person is a recipient. If you are unsure of the information in ACES, check with your FSS.

1) Look for any of the non-institutional CN or ABP coverage groups listed on the Medical Programs – LTSS Chart;

a) If a person is a recipient in an active assistance unit (AU) where CFC is available, this person is eligible for CFC services;

2) If the person is not eligible under (1), and the person receives SSI, the person is eligible for CFC. The FSS will update the medical coverage group upon notification from you. Examples include:


a) Persons discharging from institutions (L01 or L41 – PACE/hospice in an institution);

b) Persons ending their Roads to Community Living (RCL) demonstration (L41); and

c) Persons withdrawing from PACE (L31);


3) If the person is not eligible under (2), but is in a medical institution, coordinate with your FSS to establish eligibility;


4) If the person is not eligible under (3), and the person lives in an ALF, coordinate with your FSS to establish eligibility. A financial application may be needed;

5) If the person is not eligible under (4), and the person needs to use HCBS waiver rules to access CFC in any setting, coordinate with your FSS to establish eligibility. Also see the HCBS Waiver section. A financial application will be needed;

6) If the person is not eligible under (5), or you are unsure of a person’s Medicaid status, contact the FSS;

7) If the person is not an active recipient in any AU, a financial application is required.

NOTE: if you determine a Medicare-entitled SSI-related person is eligible for CFC without using HCBS waiver rules, there could be financial advantages to accessing an HCBS waiver service anyway. One such advantage is that a Medicare-Medicaid entitled person has their Medicare Part D prescription copayments waived when receiving HCBS waiver services, whereas a CFC-only person does not. Be sure to ask your financial worker if you have questions about CFC only versus HCBS waiver plus CFC.

CFC Post Eligibility


a) A CFC-only person (i.e., without HCBS waiver services) does not participate towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, they pay only Room & Board. However, if SSI-related, living in an ALF, and their income is above the CNIL for their household size, they contribute their total client responsibility towards their cost of care. This does not apply to HWD – see (d) just below.

b) A CFC eligible person who also receives HCBS waiver services participates towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, they pay participation along with Room & Board.


c) A CFC eligible person who used HCBS waiver rules to access hospice services participates towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, they pay participation along with Room & Board.


d) A CFC eligible person who is CN eligible through the HWD program continues to pay their HWD premium, along with Room & Board if in an ALF.


HCBS Waivers (COPES, New Freedom, Residential Support Waiver)


Medicaid manual link

HCBS waivers allow clients the choice of receiving institutional services in the community instead of in a medical institution. These waivers are granted under section 1915(c) of the Act. All HCS HCBS waivers follow the same financial eligibility rules described in Chapter 182-515 WAC. However, some HCBS waivers may only be offered in certain settings. See LTC Manual Chapter 7 for more information regarding settings.

DDA HCBS waivers also follow the same financial eligibility rules in Chapter 182-515 WAC; however, there are two key differences in financial eligibility between HCS and DDA HCBS waivers:


a) The PNA for a DDA HCBS waiver recipient at home is higher than HCS HCBS waivers at home; and


b) Income eligibility for DDA HCBS waivers is capped at the special income level (SIL), whereas HCS HCBS waiver recipients can have income above the SIL.


HCBS Waiver Eligibility


Core eligibility: a person must either be receiving SSI or be SSI-related. MAGI-based medical coverage groups are not eligible for HCBS waiver services, though they may apply, and be related to SSI via a non-grant medical assistance (NGMA) determination (a disability / blindness determination).


HCBS Waiver Eligibility by Medical Coverage Group:


1) Generally, an HCBS waiver recipient will always be placed on the L21 or L22 medical coverage group once financial eligibility and functional eligibility are established. For persons in a medical institution active on Medicaid (L01 or L02), they are financially eligible for HCBS waiver services upon transition to the community. For persons on L95 or L99, coordinate with your financial worker because their income may be too high for HCBS waiver services.


2) There are few other medical coverage groups that a person will be an active recipient on where they can receive HCBS waiver services. These medical coverage groups are:


		Group

		Description



		S08

		HWD



		D01/D02*/D26*

		Foster Care





*coordinate HCBS waiver eligibility with your FSS and HCA

3) For all other SSI and SSI-related medical coverage groups, if an active recipient, a person has met most financial eligibility criteria, but the FSS will need to verify the following three criteria:

a) No uncompensated transfers that may incur a penalty period;


b) No equity interest in a home that exceeds the standard. See WAC 182-513-1350; and


c) All annuities owned by the client or spouse meet the annuity requirements of Chapter 182-516 WAC.


4) Persons active only on a Medicare savings program (MSP) – S03, S04, S05, or S06 – are not eligible under the group discussed in (3) above. Coordinate with your financial worker to determine these persons’ eligibility.


HCSB Waiver Eligibility via Application


Financial and functional eligibility for HCBS waiver are completed concurrently. Consider Fast Track where it is reasonably determined that a person may be financially eligible for HCBS waiver. Coordinate Fast Track with your financial worker. Please note – Fast Track for New Freedom or DDA HCBS waivers is not allowed. Refer to the Fast Track discussion for services that can be Fast Tracked.

Income – For both single and married persons, income eligibility is only based on income in the name of the HCBS waiver applicant, and one-half of any community income (if married).


Generally, a person’s income can be significant and they are still income eligible for HCBS waiver. The monthly state nursing facility rate, medically needy income disregards, along with recurring medical expenses are subtracted from a person’s income before comparing it to the 1-person medically needy income level (MNIL). This calculation does not apply to DDA HCBS waivers.

For example, this means that as of 07/01/2015, a person can have countable approximately as high as $6,401.00, and still be income eligible for HCBS waiver.

Resources - For both single and married persons, the resource limit is $2000.00 However, if married, a person can allocate up to the state spousal resource standard to their spouse before counting resources towards this $2000.00 limit. This can only occur when the spouse is not in a medical institution. Further, any resources above the standard can be reduced by medical expenses.


Other resource considerations –


1) A person with an equity interest in their home above the standard is not eligible for HCBS waiver. See WAC 182-513-1350;


2) A person (and their spouse if married) must disclosed their interest in any annuities, and the annuities must meet the requirements of Chapter 182-516 WAC; and

3) HCBS waiver services are subject to transfer of asset considerations. If the person, or their spouse, has transferred an asset in the five years previous to their application, coordinate with your FSS to determine whether eligibility, or a transfer penalty, will be established.


HCBS Waiver Post Eligibility


A person otherwise eligible for non-institutional CN in the community, described in WAC 182-515-1507, does not participate towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, the person is responsible for Room & Board. If eligible for HWD, a person continues to pay their HWD premium, along with Room & Board if in an ALF.

A person eligible for HCBS waiver under WAC 182-515-1508 does participate towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, the person is responsible for Room & Board in addition to participation.


A person only participates up to their total cost of care for services that month. If HCBS waiver rules are required to determine eligibility for CFC, a person participates towards the cost of both their HCBS waiver services and CFC services.


The rules regarding post eligibility and participation are found in WAC 182-515-1509 for HCS HCBS waivers and WAC 182-515-1514 for DDA HCBS waivers.

If a person is Fast Tracked, participation must be estimated. Coordinate with your financial worker to complete this.

Medicaid Personal Care


Medicaid manual link

MPC is a state plan entitlement, similar to CFC. However, access to MPC services is through a non-institutional CN or ABP medical program. Unlike CFC, persons who access CN through an HCBS waiver are not eligible for MPC. Financial eligibility for MPC is described in WAC 182-513-1225.

An SSI recipient is financially eligible for MPC.


Generally, for SSI-related persons, the income and resource standards for non-institutional CN are as follows:


a) Countable income for a one-person household no greater than the 1-person CNIL. Countable income for a married person living with their spouse is no greater than the 2-person CNIL.


b) Countable resources for a one-person household are no greater than $2000.00. Countable resources for a married person living with their spouse are no greater than $3000.00.


In the case of a functionally MPC eligible SSI-related person residing in an Alternate Living Facility (ALF), contact your financial worker to determine whether the person is eligible for non-institutional CN. A person residing in an ALF has a different income standard for non-institutional CN.


NOTE: if a MPC eligible person lives in an ALF, and their countable income is above the CNIL for their household size, this person not only pays Room & Board, but also contributes their remaining income after their PNA and Room & Board are deducted. The combination of Room & Board and their remaining income is considered “total client responsibility.”


In the case of a functionally MPC eligible SSI-related person who is working, and between the age 16 to 64, contact your financial worker to determine whether the HWD program will get the person access to non-institutional CN. The HWD program has a higher income limit and no asset test.


In the case of MAGI-based methodologies, persons must be eligible for a federally-funded CN or ABP scope of care. There is no asset test for MAGI-based methodologies.

For a complete list of medical coverage groups eligible for MPC, see the Medical Programs – LTSS Chart located at the end of this document.


MPC Eligibility


Use the steps below in ACES Online to verify MPC financial eligibility. You are looking for an active medical coverage group where the person is a recipient. If you are unsure of the information in ACES, check with your FSS.


1) Look for any of the non-institutional CN or ABP coverage groups listed on the Medical Programs – LTSS Chart;


a) If a person is a recipient in an active AU where MPC is available, this person is eligible for MPC services;


2) If the person is not eligible under (1), and the person receives SSI, the person is eligible for MPC. The FSS will update the medical coverage group upon notification from you. Examples include:


a) Persons discharging from institutions (L01 or L41 – PACE/hospice in an institution);


b) Persons ending their Roads to Community Living (RCL) demonstration (L41); and


c) Persons withdrawing from PACE (L31);


3) If the person is not eligible under (2), but is in a medical institution, coordinate with your FSS to establish eligibility;


4) If the person is not eligible under (3), and the person lives in an ALF, coordinate with your FSS to establish eligibility. A financial application may be needed;


5) If the person is not eligible under (4), or you are unsure of a person’s Medicaid status, contact the FSS;


6) If the person is not an active recipient in any AU, a financial application is required.

MPC Post Eligibility


a) A person on MPC does not participate towards their cost of care. If living in an ALF, they pay only Room & Board. However, if SSI-related, living in an ALF, and their income is above the CNIL for their household size, they contribute their total client responsibility towards their cost of care.


b) An MPC eligible person who is CN eligible through the HWD program continues to pay their HWD premium, along with Room & Board if in an ALF.


Medical Care Services

Medicaid manual link

Medical Care Services (MCS) is a state-funded medical program where eligibility is driven by a person’s eligibility for the aged, blind, disabled (ABD) cash program; or eligibility for the housing and essential needs (HEN) program.

In order to be eligible for MCS, a person must be eligible for ABD cash or a HEN referral (but not necessarily receiving a cash grant). Further, the person must not be eligible for any federally-funded medical assistance solely due to their citizenship or immigration status. In essence, MCS serves the population of individuals are qualified aliens that are subject to and within their five-year bar for Medicaid eligibility; and those persons who are lawfully present, but never able to become eligible for Medicaid (i.e., “nonqualified alien”).

Eligibility for Residential Services under MCS

Use the steps below in ACES Online to verify residential services eligibility under MCS. You are looking for a medical coverage group where the person is a recipient. If you are unsure of the information in ACES, check with your FSS.


1) Look for an active recipient of an A01 or A05 medical coverage group. See the Medical Programs – LTSS Chart for information on these medical coverage groups;


2) If not eligible under (1), but eligible in a medical coverage group that is specific to non-citizens, or another state-funded program, coordinate eligibility with your FSS. An application for cash through DSHS is required;


3) If not eligible under (3), and application for cash through DSHS is required.

Post Eligibility for Residential Services under MCS

No cost of care letters are sent to persons eligible for residential services under the MCS program. Persons are responsible for Room & Board. To calculate Room & Board, subtract a person’s PNA from their countable income. The remaining income is contributed up to the Room & Board standard.


Chore

Chore is an HCS program using state-only funds. Chore is not available to new applicants as of August 2001. Current Chore clients have been grandfathered into the program. If terminated from Chore, persons will never be financially eligible for Chore again.

HCS financial does not determine financial eligibility for Chore. Financial eligibility for Chore is in WAC 388-106-0610.


Chore Eligibility


Financial eligibility is determined by the social services case worker at least annually, or at an income change. This is accomplished by:


a) Completing a CHORE PROGRAM INCOME AND RESOURCES DECLARATION form (DSHS 14-404) to determine financial eligibility and calculate participation; 

b) Giving a copy to the client


c) Placing the original signed copy in the file through DMS


NOTE: If the client does not have an ACES number you will need to work with HCS HQ staff to create a “negative” ACES number which will enable you to create an electronic client record in Barcode.


To remain financially eligible for Chore, a person must:


a) Have income that does not exceed the cost of Chore services and not exceed 100% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) for their household size;


b) Have resources no greater than $10,000 (one person), $15,000 (two-person family). An additional $1,000 is added to the two-person standard for each additional family member; and


c) Have not transferred an asset for less than fair market value on or after November 1, 1995.


Chore Post Eligibility


HCS financial does not determine Chore post eligibility. A person’s contribution toward their cost of care for Chore services is very different than for HCBS waivers and is calculated by the case manager/social services specialist. For post eligibility, see WAC 388-106-0625.

Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities


Medicaid manual link

HWD is a unique program, in that it is SSI-related, however:

a) There is no asset test like other SSI and SSI-related programs;


b) Disability determinations are not subject to substantial gainful activity concerns;


c) Income limits are much higher than other SSI-related program; and


d) An HWD eligible person is financially eligible for CFC, HCBS waiver, and MPC;


i. For CFC or CFC plus HCBS waiver, coordinate with your FSS to ensure the person meets the home equity requirements in WAC 182-513-1350, and the person disclosed interest in any annuities; and

ii. For HCBS waiver, coordinate with your FSS to ensure the person is not subject to a transfer of asset penalty


HWD Eligibility


Determine if a person is an active recipient of an S08 AU. If not, and the person meets (or may meet) the following criteria, contact your local HCS HWD specialist:

a) Be age 16 through 64;


b) Meet the federal disability requirements;


c) Be employed full or part-time (including self-employment); and


d) Have net income at or below 220% of the FPL


Your local HCS HWD specialist can be found here.


HWD Post Eligibility


A person on HWD does not participate, regardless of service or setting. In all cases, the person must continue to pay their HWD premium to remain eligible for HWD. If living in an ALF, the person is responsible for Room & Board along with their HWD premium.


NOTE: HWD premiums for American Indians or Alaska Natives are waived.

Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)


CHIP is healthcare coverage for children funded under Title XXI of the Act. It provides coverage to children up to the age of 19 who are not eligible for Medicaid (Title XIX) because family income exceeds the Medicaid standard (210% FPL). Once a child is determined eligible for CHIP, the child remains continuously eligible for 12 full months of coverage unless the family fails to pay a required premium.


Income eligibility for CHIP


Families pay a premium for coverage in CHIP that is based on net income of the medical assistance unit that includes the child. The maximum income limit is 312% FPL.  Coverage is based on MAGI methodologies and families apply for coverage through the Health Benefit Exchange.


Premium requirements


Households with income between 210% and 260% FPL pay a premium of $20 per child per month (maximum $40 per month) and households with income between 260% FPL and 312% pay a premium of $30 per child per month (maximum $60 per month). Premiums are waived for American Indian/Alaskan Native clients and pregnant women.


Eligibility for HCS/DDA services


DDA provides services to children; however HCS does not provide services until a child turns 18. Since CHIP provides coverage through a child’s 19th birthday, it is possible that a CHIP eligible child will qualify for HCS services. HCS can authorize services, which are equivalent to Medicaid’s MPC and CFC, to a child on CHIP coverage – the difference is the funding source used to pay for the services. A child on CHIP is eligible under the ACES coverage group N13 and has special CHIP functional RACs which must be used for correct authorizations.


		Service

		HCS

		DDA



		Personal Care (CFC-lookalike)

		3251

		3521



		Personal Care (MPC-lookalike)

		3250

		3520





Children on CHIP coverage are not eligible for HCBS waiver services. A child on CHIP who needs waiver services must be transitioned to the L22 coverage group and disability must be established.


State-Funded CHIP


Washington State also administers a state-funded CHIP program for children who do not meet the citizenship criteria for the federal program. The eligibility for the program mirrors the federal program; however, eligibility will be under the ACES coverage group N33. These children are eligible for state-funded services that mirror the Medicaid’s MPC and CFC services. The functional RACs that must be approved to authorize state-funded services are below.

		Service

		HCS

		DDA



		Personal Care (CFC-lookalike)

		3350

		3910



		Personal Care (MPC-lookalike)

		3351

		3911





Embedded Documents

The documents here are not authoritative and should only be used as a guide for eligibility considerations. If you have any questions about a person’s financial eligibility, ask your FSS.
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Medicaid 101


General Medicaid Information and Summary of LTSS














First Thing First - Terminology


Long-term Services and Supports (LTSS) is an all-encompassing term used to described the array of services provided under the state plan and waivers.


A subset of LTSS is what we now call Long-term Care (LTC):


LTC includes services that are accessed through “institutional rules” – institutional (SNF/RHC), waiver, RCL, and PACE & hospice in a medical institution.
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First Thing First - Terminology


“1915(c)” & “Home and community based (HCB) Waiver” are interchangeable. Each administration has their own waivers.


HCS:


COPES / New Freedom / Residential Support (RSW)


DDA:


Basic Plus / Core / Children’s Intensive In-Home Behavioral Support (CIIBS) / Community Protection / Individual & Family Support (IFS)
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The Social Security Act


The Social Security Act is among the most intricate ever drafted by Congress. Its Byzantine construction, as Judge Friendly has observed, makes the Act “almost unintelligible to the uninitiated.”


Justice Powell, Schweiker v. Grey Panthers, 453 U.S. 34 (1981), Citing Friedman v. Berger, 547 F. 2d 724 (1976)
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The Social Security Act


The Medicaid statute . . . is an aggravated assault on the English language, resistant to attempts to understand it.


District Judge Wyatt, Friedman v. Berger, 409 F.Supp. 1225 (1976)
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Medicaid 101 for ltss


it’s not as bad as you think (it can’t possibly be…)
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Medicaid 101 for LTSS


To be eligible for Medicaid, an individual must be a member of a. . .


GROUP
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What Is a Group?


A group is a bunch of people who share specific common characteristics, and meet specific common requirements.
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Examples of Groups


People receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSI) benefits


People deemed to be receiving SSI benefits


Certain people with income below 133% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL)


Aged, blind, or disabled persons with income below the Categorically Needy Income Level (CNIL)


Certain people in medical institutions


The Medically Needy (MN)
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Common Requirements


Can be divided into two areas:





1. Categorical (non-financial)





2. Financial
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To be eligible for Medicaid, a person must be one of the following:


Aged, blind or disabled;


A child;


A caretaker of a child;


A pregnant woman; or


An adult under age 65








Categorical Requirements


4/16/2015
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This is us!





These can be the N05s!














Financial Requirements


Financial requirements can be divided into two broad areas:





1. Income requirements





2. Resource requirements
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Financial Requirements


What is the basis for Medicaid eligibility?


Or


What forms the framework?


Or


What’s the glue that keeps it all together?
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Source of Financial Rules


The SSI program!


Those not entitled to SSI can be related to SSI by meeting categorical and financial requirements.


But, those rules can change when we begin to talk about institutional services…


In a medical institution, or receiving other services based on institutional rules.
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Vocabulary


Standard


The firm, fixed number against which a person’s income or resources are compared to determine eligibility.


Two types of standards:


Income standards.


Resource standards.
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Vocabulary


Income Standard


The maximum amount of income a person can have and be eligible for Medicaid.


For example:


$733 a month (SSI income standard).


300% of the SSI benefit rate (special income level or “SIL”)


250% of the Federal poverty level.
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Vocabulary


Resource standard


The maximum amount of resources a person can have and be eligible for Medicaid.


For example:


$2,000 (SSI resource standard).


$7,160 (QMB resource standard).
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Vocabulary


Income


Anything a person receives that can be used to purchase food, clothing or shelter.


Types of income:


Earned income (wages, salary, compensation for work).


Unearned income (Social Security disability or retirement benefits, interest, dividends).
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Vocabulary


Resources


Anything a person owns that can be converted to cash to purchase food, clothing or shelter;


Or to put it another way:








STUFF
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Vocabulary


Examples of Resources:


Checking or savings accounts.


Real estate.


Cars, boats, other vehicles.


Stocks, bonds.
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Methodology / Method


The process used to determine a person’s countable income or resources, which are then compared against the appropriate standard.


“Methodology” involves the use of exemptions, exclusions, deductions, and disregards.
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Exclusions / Disregards


Exemptions, Exclusions, Deductions, and Disregards


Interchangeable (mostly) terms for amounts and types of income or resources that are subtracted from a person’s total income or resources to determine the person’s countable income or resources.
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Exclusions / Disregards


Examples:


$20 deducted from income.


Earned income disregard ($65 plus one-half of the remainder).


Income tax refunds are exempt as income.


A person’s home is exempt as a resource.


One automobile is exempt as a resource.
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Medicaid state plan


generally
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The Medicaid State Plan


The State Plan is the officially recognized statement describing the nature and scope of Washington State's Medicaid program.


Not only does it have the categorical and financial eligibility requirements, but


It also has scope of coverage, allowable services, less/more restrictive rules than SSI, and optional items allowed by the Act.
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The Medicaid State Plan


If you meet the categorical and financial requirements of a group, you are eligible for Medicaid as a member of that group.


Eligible means “entitled” to all benefits and services provided under the state plan. . .


As long as you meet the requirement for the service (e.g., you aren’t entitled to dental care if you don’t need dental care).


You can’t get personal care if you don’t need assistance with activities of daily living (ADLs).
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On Medicaid, Now What?


Examples of LTSS for those eligible for Medicaid as a member of a certain group:


Medicaid Personal Care (MPC) – for those Categorically Needy (CN) or Alternative Benefit Plan (ABP) eligible.


Program of All Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) – for those eligible using HCB Waiver eligibility.


But wait, you just said State Plan, not HCB Waiver!!!


Don’t worry, we’ll get to that!


Hospice – for those either CN or MN in the community, or eligible using institutional rules.


We’ll get to this, too!
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Institutional Status


When someone meets “institutional status,” we use different state plan rules to determine eligibility for Medicaid under the state plan


Institutional status means a person is in, or is expected to be in, a medical institution for 30 days or more


This is another “group” of Medicaid eligible individuals


In the world of LTSS, we consider this group to receive LTC services
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LTC Key Differences


CN income standard is the SIL.


Resources can be reduced dollar-for-dollar with certain medical expenses.


Certain resource rules – transfers, home equity, and annuities.


Recipients must “participate” towards their cost of care.
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LTC Key Differences


We don’t consider a spouse’s income in eligibility, and may let the spouse keep a chunk of resources for themselves


We may also protect some of the income for the spouse so they can maintain their shelter


Once a client attains institutional status and is approved for services, their spouse’s resources and income is no longer considered in the client’s eligibility.


This concept is called “spousal impoverishment protections.”
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1915(c) waivers


it‘s not as hard as you think. honest.
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What is a Waiver?


In the ALTSA/DDA world, our Medicaid State Plan covers medical assistance, personal care, and services for clients physically in institutions.


A waiver allows us to provide services, more than personal care (in most cases), to folks who would otherwise need to be in an institution.


The agreement essentially “waives” certain rules in our state plan to provide medical assistance and services to folks in the community.
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Common Misconception


HCBS waivers are self-contained programs with their own rules, income standards, etc…





BUT





That is not true.
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The Reality


HCBS waivers allow States to provide various





SERVICES





to people who are eligible for Medicaid under some eligibility group that the State covers under its Medicaid plan.
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In Other Words


No shirt, no shoes, no Medicaid…








No Service
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Therefore…


To receive HCBS waiver services, a person must be eligible for Medicaid.


To be eligible for Medicaid, a person must be a member of a…





GROUP
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What Groups Exist?


Some examples:


SSI


SSI-related


Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities


Foster kids
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What Waivers Exist?


HCS


Community Options Program Entry System


New Freedom Consumer-Directed Services


Residential Support Waiver


DDA


Basic Plus


Core


Community Protection


Children’s Intensive In-Home Behavioral Support


Individual and Family Support
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What about…


Hospice


One requirement about HCB Waivers is that the state must offer the benefits of HCB Waiver rules for persons in the community not otherwise eligible for SSI-related medical who want access to hospice services


PACE


A managed care SSI-related medical program where we use HCS HCB Waiver rules if we need to


And Roads to Community Living…
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Roads to Community Living (RCL)


A demonstration project to help persons transition into community living from institutional stays


No eligibility requirements other than a qualifying institutional stay and that the person is “receiving Medicaid” on the day of discharge


RCL then guarantees 365 days of medical, and if the person receives services, we use HCB Waiver waiver post-eligibility rules only for cost of care (the approving administration’s rules)
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summary


Medicaid 101 and Washington 101
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Summary


Today, we have a wide variety of services offered via our state plan, waivers, and demonstration projects.


It all boils down to one idea:


To get a service, you need to be eligible for Medicaid;


To be eligible for Medicaid, you need to be a member of a…


GROUP
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Medicaid 101







_1531545929.doc

			Program Category


			ACES


			Description


			Scope


			HCB Waiver


			CFC


			MPC


			NF short stay b


(if not managed care)


			Institutional b


30 days or more





			SSI and SSI-related



(non-institutional)



ABD category



Disability is determined by SSA, or by NGMA referral to DDDS






			S01


			SSI Recipients Categorically Needy (CN)


			CN


			


			a


			x


			x


			





			


			S02


			SSI-related


			CN


			


			a


			x


			x


			





			


			S03


			QMB Medicare Savings Program (MSP).


Medicare premiums, copayments, coinsurance, deductibles.


			MSP


			


			


			


			Pays Medicare co-insurance days as a claim if QMB only. No application required for NF if co-insurance days only & no other service is needed. Instructions in NF billing guide.





			


			S04


			Qualified disabled working individual (QDWI).


Medicare Part A premiums.


			MSP


			


			


			


			


			





			


			S05


			Specific low-income Medicare beneficiary (SLMB).


Medicare Part B premiums.


			MSP


			


			


			


			


			





			


			S06


			Qualified individual (QI-1).


Medicare Part B premiums.


			MSP


			


			


			


			


			





			


			S07


			SSI-related Alien Emergency Medical (AEM).


Emergency Related Service Only (ERSO).


			ERSO


			


			


			


			


			Hospital, cancer, or end stage renal





			


			S95


			SSI-related Medically Needy (MN) no spenddown.


			MN


			


			


			


			x


			





			


			S99


			SSI-related with spenddown.


			MN


			


			


			


			If SD met


			





			SSI-related



(non-institutional)



Living in an alternate living facility (ALF) - AFH, AL or DDA group home.


			G03


			Income under the SIL & under state rate x 31 days + $38.84.


Only used for MPC and RSN placements.


			CN


			


			a


			x


			


			





			


			G95


			ALF private pay no spenddown.


Income under the SIL, and under the private rate.


			MN


			


			


			


			x


			





			


			G99


			ALF private pay with spenddown.


Income under the SIL, but over the private rate.


			MN


			


			


			


			If SD met


			





			SSI-related



(non-institutional)



Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities (HWD)


			S08


			Premium based program. Substantial Gainful Activity (SGA) not a factor in disability determination.


			CN


			x


			x


			x


			x


			





			HCB Waiver (institutional)


SSI or SSI-related 1915(c) waivers authorized by HCS or DDA


			L21


			SSI recipients


			CN


			x


			x


			


			x


			





			


			L22


			SSI-related.


DDA – income at or below special income level (SIL).


HCS – income < effective MNIL after deducting state NF rate.


			CN


			x


			x


			


			x


			





			


			L24


			Undocumented Alien / Non-Citizen LTC.


Must be preapproved by HCS (Sandy Spiegelberg).


State-funded CN (SFCN) scope.



Community component of SFCN program.


			SFCN


			State-funded personal care based on NFLOC criteria. Financial Eligibility based on HCB Waiver rules. If in NF 30 days or more, change to L04 program. In home or state funded services in an ALF


WAC 182-507-0125.





			SSI and SSI-related



(non-institutional) PACE, or Hospice


			L31


			SSI recipient on PACE; or



SSI recipient in institution on hospice (do not change S01 to L31 for hospice outside of an institution).


			CN


			


			


			


			NF services included in PACE.



Hospice services provided in institutions.





			


			L32


			SSI-related PACE or hospice as a program.


PACE is managed care (no CFC or HCB waiver with PACE).


CFC or HCB waiver with hospice only.



Hospice + HCB waiver will trickle to L22 as priority program.


			CN


			x


			x


			


			NF services included in PACE



Hospice services provided in institutions.





			SSI and SSI-related Roads to Community Living (RCL)


			L41


			SSI recipient on RCL.


			CN


			


			


			


			x


			





			


			L42


			SSI-related RCL.


365 day medical upon approval by social services.


Must be receiving Medicaid on day of institutional discharge.


			CN


			


			


			


			x


			





			SSI and SSI-related Community First Choice (CFC)


			L51


			SSI recipient on CFC.


			CN


			


			x


			


			x


			





			


			L52


			Effective 10/01/2015.



SSI-related CFC. L52 includes S02 and G03 eligibility rules with and without spousal impoverishment.


			CN


			


			x


			


			x


			





			SSI and SSI-related (institutional)


In a medical institution for 30 days or more






			L01


			SSI recipient


			CN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			L02


			SSI-related.



Income under the SIL.


			CN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			L04


			Undocumented Alien / Non-Citizen LTC.



Must be preapproved by HCS (Sandy Spiegelberg).


State-funded CN (SFCN) scope.



Institutional component of SFCN program.


			SFCN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			L95


			SSI-related no spenddown



Income over the SIL, but less than the state rate.


			MN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			L99


			SSI-related with spenddown



Income over the state rate, but under the private rate.



Client participation locked to state rate.


			MN


			


			


			


			


			Eligible for services, but client pays all cost of care





			MAGI (institutional)


Only used for individuals not eligible under non-institutional MAGI





			K01


			Categorically Needy Family in Medical Institution​


			CN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			K03


			AEM Family in Medical Institution.


			ERSO


			


			


			


			


			Hospital, cancer or end stage renal.





			


			K95


			Family LTC Medically Needy no Spenddown in Medical Institution​


			MN


			


			


			


			


			x





			


			K99


			Family LTC Medically Needy with Spenddown in Medical Institution​


			MN


			


			


			


			


			If SD met





			Pregnancy/Family Planning


			P02


			Pregnant 185 FPL & Postpartum Extension​


			CN


			


			


			


			


			





			


			P04


			Undocumented Alien Pregnant Woman​


			CN


			


			


			


			


			





			


			P05


			Family Planning (FP) Service


			FP


			


			


			


			


			





			


			P06


			Take Charge


			FP


			


			


			


			


			





			


			P99


			Pregnant Women & Postpartum Extension


			MN


			


			


			


			If SD met


			





			Refugee


			R03


			​Refugee Categorically Needy


			CN


			


			x


			x


			x


			





			Foster Care/JRA


			D01


			SSI Recipient FC/AS/JRA Categorically Needy


			CN


			x


			x


			x


			x


			





			


			D02


			FC/AS/JRA Categorically Needy


			CN


			x*


			x


			x


			x


			





			


			D26


			Title IV-E federal foster care – under 26


			CN


			x*


			x


			x


			x


			





			MAGI


			N01


			Parent / caretaker


			CN


			


			x


			x


			Pays as a claim (no award letter). Instructions in NF billing guide.





			


			N02


			12 month transitional parent / caretaker


			CN


			


			x


			x


			





			


			N03


			Pregnancy


			CN


			


			x


			x


			





			


			N05


			Adult alternative benefits plan (ABP) (age 19-64)


			ABP


			


			x


			x


			





			


			N10


			Newborn medical birth to one year


			CN


			


			x


			x


			





			


			N11


			Children's (age under 19)


			CN


			


			x


			x


			





			


			N13


			Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) (age under 19)


			CN


			


			c


			x


			





			


			N21


			AEM parent / caretaker


			ERSO


			


			


			


			


			Hospital, cancer or end stage renal





			


			N23


			Pregnancy; not lawfully present


			CN


			


			


			x


			Pays as a claim (no award letter)





			


			N25


			AEM (age 19-64)


			ERSO


			


			


			


			


			Hospital, cancer or end stage renal





			


			N31


			Non-citizen children's (age under 19)


			SFCN


			


			


			x**


			Pays as a claim (no award letter)





			


			N33


			Non-citizen CHIP (age under 19)


			SFCN


			


			x**


			x**


			





			Medical Care Services (MCS)



Medical eligibility through eligibility for HEN or ABD Cash


			A01


			ABD legally admitted persons in their 5-year bar or otherwise ineligible due to their immigration status. LTSS include state-funded residential and NF.


			MCS


			


			


			x**


			x


			x





			


			A05


			Incapacitated legally admitted persons in their 5-year bar or otherwise ineligible due to their immigration status. LTSS include state-funded residential and NF.


			MCS


			


			


			x**


			x


			x





			Breast and Cervical Cancer program


			S30


			Breast and Cervical Cancer (Health Department approval)


			CN


			


			x


			x


			


			








			Acronym


			Definition





			ABP


			Alternative Benefits Plan





			Classic


			Medicaid programs that are not determined by the Health Benefit Exchange. These programs did not change with the Affordable Care Act (ACA). Classic programs are those who are age 65 or older and those under age 65 who are disabled or blind and not on Medicare. It also includes foster care medical, institutional, Home and Community Based (HCB) Waivers.





			CN


			Categorically Needy





			ERSO


			Emergency Related Services Only for Alien Emergency Medical (AEM)





			FP


			Family planning service





			MAGI


			Modified Adjusted Gross Income





			MCS


			Medical Care Services (state-funded medical assistance)





			MN


			Medically Needy





			MPC


			Medicaid Personal Care





			MSP


			Medicare Savings Program





			NF


			Nursing Facility





			SD


			Spenddown





			SF


			State-funded





			SFCN


			State-funded with state funded CN scope of care





			WAH


			Washington Apple Health. This general term is used for all medical coverage including MAGI, Classic Medicaid, MCS, Institutional and HCB Waiver medical.








This is a desk tool used by Aging and Long Term Supports Administration (ALTSA) field staff that has all the medical coverage groups/programs in Washington and what Home and Community Service can be authorized under that medical program if functionally eligible. 


x – Service is covered under the medical coverage group


a – This is provided under L51 for SSI recipients or L52 for SSI-related recipients.  S01 and S02 clients are financially eligible for CFC and once financial is notified services have opened under CFC, the FSS will change the case to a L51 or L52. Also, G03 rules are built into L52.


b – All NF admissions for skilled or rehabilitation are the responsibility of the managed care entity if enrolled and must be pre-approved by the managed care plan


c – CHIP is Title XXI, and not eligible for Title XIX CFC. There is a “CFC look-alike” service for Title XXI eligible individuals


* Must have disability, resource, and income determination for HCB Waiver services. (HCB Waiver services can be used for individuals on cash assistance or foster care as long as a disability determination has been established and the financial worker must keep the assistance unit (AU) as a foster care AU. Until cash assistance is de-linked from the medical assistance, the cash AU must be used in ACES. 


** State funded
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Chapter 7d – Community Options Program Entry System (COPES)



Purpose

The purpose of this section is to define the Community Options Program Entry System (COPES) waiver and the services available to enrolled clients.  This waiver provides services to over 35,000 clients who live in their own homes, adult family homes or assisted living facilities.  The objective of the waiver is to develop and implement supports and services to successfully enable individuals to live in their chosen community setting.



Section Summary

· What is COPES?



· Who is eligible?



· Where can individuals receive COPES services?



· Services available through the COPES program and provider qualifications

· Adult Day Care

· Adult Day Health

· Client Support Training/Wellness Education

· Environmental Modifications

· Home Delivered Meals

· Home Health Aide

· Nursing Services

· Skilled Nursing

· Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies

· Transportation





Ask an Expert

For questions about COPES contact:



Debbie Johnson, HCS Program Manager

360-725-2531

Debbie.Johnson2@dshs.wa.gov




[bookmark: What_Is_COPES]What is COPES?

COPES is one of the 1915(c) Medicaid waivers operated by ALTSA. This waiver provides the opportunity for individuals who, in the absence of the home and community-based services and supports provided under COPES, would otherwise require the level of care furnished in a nursing facility. The COPES waiver was first established in 1982 and is one of the oldest waivers in the nation!  



Services in the COPES waiver act as a wraparound to services available to the Community First Choice (CFC) State Plan program.  Since July 1, 2015, it would be highly unusual for a person to be enrolled in COPES and not also be enrolled in CFC because personal care is no longer available in COPES.  Rules governing the COPES waiver can be found in WAC 388-106-0300 through 0335.

 



[bookmark: Who_Is_Eligible]Who is eligible?

To be eligible for the COPES program, and before services can be authorized, the client must meet ALL of the following eligibility criteria:

· Age

· Age 18 or older & blind or has a disability as outlined in WAC182-512-0050 or is

· Age 65 or older

· Functional eligibility

· CARE algorithm determines that the individual meets nursing facility level of care as outlined in WAC 388-106-0355(1), WAC 182-515-1506;  or 

· Will likely need the level of care within 30 days unless waiver services are provided; and

· Client chooses community services under the waiver instead of nursing facility services.

· Financial eligibility – To be financially eligible for COPES, an individual must meet the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) disability criteria and be eligible for institutional categorically needy (CN) medical coverage group. See Chapter 7a of the LTC manual for more information regarding financial eligibility for LTC programs.Use ACES On-line to verify financial eligibility at initial, annual, or significant change assessments.



· Have needs that exceed what is available in CFC.



Clients who are functionally and financially eligible for the waiver programs can choose to receive their care in an institution or in the community.  The Acknowledgment of Services form (DSHS 14-225) is the documentation that the program choices have been explained to the client and the client has acknowledged their choice of waiver services or nursing home care.  This form is a federal requirement and waiver services cannot be authorized without the client’s signature on this form. Two signed copies are required.  One copy is given to the client and the other copy must be included in the client’s record.



If a waiver client enters a nursing facility for less than 30 days, waiver services cannot be provided during the time the client is in the nursing facility.  The end date for all waiver service authorizations must be changed to match the admission date into the nursing facility.  However, enrollment on the waiver is not terminated and eligibility does not have to be re-determined when returning to the community. A new 14-225 is not required if the stay is short term.



If a waiver client enters a nursing facility for 30 days or longer, waiver services are terminated and the client is dis-enrolled from the waiver. The client must have his/her eligibility reestablished if he/she reenters the community on waiver services.  A new 14-225 is required when the client returns to the community after a stay of 30 days or more in the nursing facility.When a MAGI-based client on CFC is enrolling in the COPES waiver or a MAGI-based client is leaving MPC and enrolling in the COPES waiver, the start date for the waiver needs to be the 1st day of the following month.  Start dates should not be mid-month.





[bookmark: Where_Can_Individuals_Receive]Where can individuals receive COPES services?

COPES services can be received by clients living in a private residence or a licensed residential setting.  See the chart below for a summary of services and location.



Waiver Services by Setting

		Service

		In-Home

COPES 

		Residential 

COPES



		· Adult Day Care

		

		



		· Adult Day Health

		

		



		· Client Support Training/Wellness Education

		

		



		· Environmental Modifications

		

		



		· Home Delivered Meals

		

		



		· Home Health Aide

		

		



		· Nursing Services

		

		



		· Skilled Nursing

		

		



		· Specialized Medical Equipment & Supplies

		

		



		· Transportation

		

		









[bookmark: Services_Available]Services available through the COPES program and provider qualifications

Clients may receive any combination of waiver services if they meet the secondary eligibility criteria for each of these services.  Waiver services cannot be duplicative of each other.  



Federal rule requires that waiver services not replace other services that can be accessed under Medicaid, Medicare, health insurance, Long Term Care (LTC) insurance, and other community or informal resources available to them.  

· If a client has other insurances or resources, case managers must document the denial of benefits before the client can access waiver services.  This documentation must be in the client’s file.

· Waiver services may not be used when the vendor refuses the reimbursement or considers the payment inadequate from the other resources.

· Waiver services may not supplement the reimbursement rate from other resources. 

· ETRs are not allowed for the above circumstances.



Providers of waiver services must meet certain qualifications and be contracted through the local AAA prior to services being authorized.  Each local AAA maintains a list of contracted, eligible providers for HCS and AAA.



Note: All services must be indicated in a client’s plan of care and assigned to a paid provider prior to authorization.  Client must have also approved the plan of care.



The services, defined in WAC 388-106-0300 and 388-106-0305, available through the COPES waiver include:



[bookmark: ADC]Adult Day Care (ADC) is a supervised daytime program providing core services for adults with medical or disabling conditions that do not require the intervention or services of a registered nurse or licensed rehabilitative therapist acting under the supervision of the client’s physician or Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner (ARNP).  For more detailed information regarding how to make referrals, authorize and monitor this service see LTC Manual Chapter 12 Adult Day Services.



Deductions from CARE generated hours for ADC	

If the client is going to split their CARE allocated caregiving hours for some in-home caregiving and some Adult Day Care then apply the following:

· For each hour of adult day care authorized, you will make a deduction of a ½ hour (30 minutes), up to a total of two hours per day of attendance, from the in-home caregiving hours allocated in CARE (WAC 388-106-0130(6)(c)).

If client is going to use all of the CARE allocated caregiving hours in an Adult Day Care Center then apply the following:

· Clients who are attending ADC under the waivers, and not receiving any in-home caregiving services, are authorized for ADC hours up to the total number of caregiving hours allocated by the CARE assessment.  Note:  the ½ hour rule stated above is not applicable, this is hour for hour.



Use service codes S5100 or S5102 HQ to authorize ADC services.



Provider Qualifications:

· Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0776, and

· Have a current contract with the Department.



[bookmark: ADH]Adult Day Health (ADH) is a supervised daytime program providing skilled nursing and rehabilitative therapy services in addition to the core services of Adult Day Care. Adult Day Health services are appropriate for adults with medical or disabling conditions that require the intervention or services of a registered nurse or licensed rehabilitative therapist acting under the supervision of the client’s physician or ARNP.  For more detailed information regarding how to make referrals, authorize and monitor this service see LTC Manual Chapter 12 Adult Day Services.



Adjusting CARE generated hours for ADH

For clients receiving adult day health services, there is no reduction of personal care hours generated by CARE similar to clients receiving adult day care, home delivered meals and home health aide services.  However, for all clients receiving ADH, the assessor must include the ADH provider as informal support when coding status for each ADL and IADL task that is provided by the ADH provider.



Use service codes S5102 CG (Intake) and S5102 TG (Daily) to authorize ADH services.



Provider Qualifications:

· Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0839, and

· Have a current contract with the Department.



[bookmark: CLT_TRN]Client Support Training/Wellness Education service is identified in client’s CARE assessment or in a professional evaluation and service is provided in accordance with a therapeutic goal outlined in the plan of care and includes but is not limited to:

· Adjustment to a serious impairment, 

· Maintenance or restoration of physical functioning,

· Self-management of chronic disease,

· Acquisition of skills to address minor depression, 

· Development of skills to work with care providers including behavior management, and 

· Self-management of health and well-being through use of actionable education materials



Note: In a residential setting, the training must be in addition to and not a replacement of the services required by the department’s contract with the residential facility.



Use the following service codes to authorize Client Support Training services: 

· H2014 UC (Medical) and H2014 UD (Non-Medical) - The provider’s credentials is the determinate for which code to use.  For example, if a nurse is teaching a client how to use their diabetic medications then using code H2014 would be appropriate.  This service may be authorized for up to 20 units (hours) in a six month period.  

· T2025 U1 for Chronic Disease Self-Management workshops

· T2015 U2 for PEARLS workshops



Note: there is a limit of 80 units in a six month period for client support training services but the 1 unit of Wellness Education is not included in this limit.



Use service code SA080 to authorize Wellness Education.  This service may be authorized for 1 unit per month.



Provider Qualifications:  All providers must have a current DSHS contract.  Provider types noted below have additional requirements specific to their expertise:

· Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Individual:

· Certification in an evidence-based, chronic disease, self-management training program such as the Stanford University Chronic Disease Self-Management Program (CDSMP).

· Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Agency:

· Each employee/trainer must have certification in an evidence-based, chronic disease, self-management training program such as the Stanford University Chronic Disease Self-Management Program (CDSMP).

· Community Mental Health Agency:

· Licensed under WAC 388-865-0400

· Have capacity to provide services to individuals that do not meet access to care standards in the public mental health system

· Home Health Agency:

· Licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Home Care Agency:

· Licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Certified Dietician/Nutritionist:

· Certified under Chapter 18.138 RCW as dietician/nutritionist

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Independent Living Provider:

· Have Bachelor’s degree in social work or psychology with two years of experience in the coordination or provision of independent living services, or

· Have two years of experience in the coordination or provision of independent living services (e.g., housing, personal assistant services recruitment or management, independent living skills training) in a social service setting under qualified supervision, or 

· Four years personal experience with a disability

· Physical Therapist

· PT license under Chapter 18.74 RCW

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Have site visit as required by federal regulations

· Registered Nurse

· RN license under Chapter 18.79 RWC and Chapter 246-840 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Licensed Practical Nurse

· LPN license under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Community College

· Community-based, non-profit organizations in Washington State which provide services by, and for, people with disabilities.  Centers for Independent Living receive funding through the Federal Department of Education/Rehabilitation Services Administration and are contracted in the state of Washington through the Department’s Division of Vocational Rehabilitation.

· Pharmacist

· Licensed per Chapter 18.64 RCW and Chapter 246.863 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Human Service Professional

· Bachelor’s degree or higher in Psychology, Social Work or a related field with a minimum of two years of experience providing services to aging or disabled populations.

· Occupational Therapist

· OT license under Chapter 18.59 RCW

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority





[bookmark: ENV_MOD]Environmental Modifications are those physical modifications to the private residence of the client (owned or rented) that are:

· Justified by the client’s service plan, and

· Necessary to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the client or enable the client to function with greater independence in the home. 



Such modifications include:

· The installation of ramps and grab-bars 

· Widening of doorway(s) 

· Bathroom facilities

· The installation of specialized electric and plumbing systems that are necessary to accommodate the medical equipment and supplies that are necessary for the welfare of the client 

· Lift systems

· The performance of necessary assessments to determine the types of modifications that are necessary. 



Excluded are:

· Modifications or improvements to the home that are of general utility, and are not of direct medical or remedial benefit to the client.

· Modifications that add to the total square footage of the home except when necessary to complete an adaptation (e.g., in order to improve entrance/egress to a residence or to configure a bathroom to accommodate a wheelchair).

· Modifications to adult family homes or assisted living facilities.



Modifications may be authorized up to 180 days in advance of the community transition of an institutionalized person.  Environmental modifications started while the client is institutionalized are not considered complete and may not be billed until the date the client leaves the institution and is enrolled in the waiver.  If the client is renting their home, approval for the modifications must be given in writing from the landlord.



Prior to authorizing payment, obtain documentation (receipt, invoice, etc.) used to verify costs and place it in the client’s file. Also document in the SER that you or the client/rep have viewed and approved the completed job.



Use service code S5156 UA to authorize this service.  Limit without ETR $431.27 per occurrence.  Limit of $4000 without ETR for construction of ramps.



For portable ramps that do not require any construction or modification to the client’s residence, a Specialized Equipment and Supplies (SES) vendor may be used instead of an Environmental Modification vendor.  When creating the authorization for a portable ramp from a SES vendor, use service code SA421.



Provider Qualifications:

· Meet the standards of Chapter 18.27 RCW Registration of Contractors, and 

· Have a current contract with the Department

Volunteer Provider Qualifications:

· Sign Confidentiality Statement,

· Have knowledge of building codes as applicable to the task,

· Have costs less than $500 per Chapter 18.27.090(9) RCW (Note: volunteers are reimbursed for costs of supplies and materials but are not reimbursed for labor), and

· Have a current contract with the Department



[bookmark: HDM]Home Delivered Meals provide nutritional balanced meals delivered to the client’s home when the client meets all of the following criteria:

· Is homebound and lives in his/her own private residence;

· Homebound means that leaving home takes considerable and taxing effort.  A person may leave home for medical treatment or short, intermittent absences for non-medical reasons, such as a trip to the barber or to attend religious services.

· Is unable to prepare the meal;

· Doesn’t have a caregiver (paid or unpaid) available to prepare the meal; and

· Receiving the meal is more cost-effective than having a paid caregiver.



These meals must not replace nor be a substitute for a full day’s nutritional regimen but must provide at least one-third (1/3) of the current recommended dietary allowance as established by the Food and Nutrition Board of the National Academy of Sciences, National Research Council.



A unit of service equals one meal.  No more than one meal per day will be reimbursed under the waiver.  



When a client’s needs cannot be met by a Title III provider due to geographic inaccessibility, special dietary needs, the time of day or week the meal is needed, or existing Title III provider waiting lists, a meal may be provided by:

· Restaurants,

· Cafeterias, or

· Caterers who comply with Washington State Department of Health and local board of health regulations for food service establishments.



NOTE: Meals purchased by other sources including Older American Act (OAA) funds and private pay must not be reflected in Status coding on the Meal Preparation screen in CARE.  A deduction of 0.5 hour (30 minutes) will be taken for each home delivered meal at the end of the assessment regardless of the funding source.



Clients must not be referred to the OAA HDM program unless the client:

· Is an in-home waiver client age 60 years or older,

· Still has an unmet need in meal preparation for other meals, and

· Would prefer to get that need met with an additional home delivered meal rather than having the in-home provider prepare the meal.



Clients currently receiving home delivered meals only from an OAA HDM program should be transitioned to an in-home waiver HDM service at their next regularly scheduled assessment.



Use service code S5170 to authorize HDMs. Limit of one meal per day.



Provider Qualifications:

· Meet Food Service Vendor rules – home delivered nutrition program standards and Chapter 246-215 WAC (food service); and

· Have a contract with DSHS or AAA



[bookmark: HHA]Home Health Aide service, as defined in 42 CFR§440.70, is provided in the client’s home, if the tasks:

· Include assistance with ambulation, exercise, self-administered medications and hands-on personal care;

· Are beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home health services as described in WAC 182-551-2120 and are in addition to those available services;

· Are health related

· Incidental services such as meal preparation may be performed in conjunction with health related tasks as long as it is not the sole purpose of the aide’s visit, and

· Do not replace Medicare home health services.



Waiver home health aide services must be provided in addition to home health aide services furnished under the Medicaid State Plan.  The differences from the Medicaid State Plan home health aide services are as follows:

· Under the Medicaid State Plan, home health aide services require a physician’s order and must be provided under the supervision of a RN, occupational therapist, speech therapist or physical therapist.

· Under the waiver, home health aide services may be provided without a physician’s order and the tasks in the care plan performed by the aide are supervised by a RN as needed and in coordination with the client’s case manager.

· Home health aide services are not required to meet the requirements for participation in Medicare as provided in 42 CFR 489.28.



Use service code T1021 to authorize HHA services.



Provider Qualifications:

· A certified nursing assistant (individual) must:

· Be certified and registered under Chapter 18.88A RCW and Chapter 246-841 WAC

· Pass a DSHS criminal background check

· A home health agency must:

· Be licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW

· Certify individual nursing assistant employees under Chapter 18.88A RCW and Chapter 246-841 WAC



[bookmark: NS]Nursing Services is not a specific waiver service but is available to COPES waiver clients.  Nursing Services offer clients (e.g. COPES, CFC, MPC and DDA Waiver Personal Care), providers, and case managers with health-related assessment and consultation in order to enhance the development and implementation of the client’s plan of care. 



A Nursing Services provider is not a direct care provider of intermittent or emergency nursing care, skills or services requiring physician orders and supervision.



The goal of nursing services is to help promote the client’s maximum possible level of independence and contribute nursing expertise by performing the following activities:

· Comprehensive Assessment Reporting Evaluation (CARE) review;

· Nursing assessment/reassessment;

· Instruction to care providers and clients; 

· Care and health resource coordination;

· Referral to other health care providers; and/or

· Evaluation of health-related care needs affecting service planning and delivery.



Skilled treatment is provided by Nursing Services only in an emergency. For example, the provisions of CPR or First Aid until emergency responders arrive to provide care.



This service does not typically require an authorization in ProviderOne since HCS and AAA nursing staff are most commonly used for this service.  For more information about Nursing Services, including referral process and resources, see LTC Manual Chapter 24 Nursing Services.



Provider Qualifications:

· Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC

· Contracted with the AAA, employed by the AAA, or employed by HCS





[bookmark: SN]Skilled Nursing services must be included in the client’s service plan and the skilled tasks must be within the scope of the State’s Nurse Practice Act.  



Skilled Nursing Services under the waiver differ and are beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home health services as provided under WAC 182-551-2100 in the State Plan:

· Under the State Plan, skilled nursing is intended for short-term, intermittent treatment of acute conditions or exacerbation of a chronic condition. 

· Under the waiver, skilled nursing is used for treatment of chronic, stable, long-term conditions that cannot be delegated, self-directed or provided under State Plan skilled nursing.



Use service code T1030 to authorize the per-visit rate up to $51.00 (No HQ pre-authorization required).  Nurses can be paid for multiple visits per day by using the service code modifier to create the second service line on the authorization (T1030, U1).



Use exceptional rate service code T1030, CG to authorize the per-visit rate within the range of $51.01-$86/86 as negotiated with the provider.  Use of an exceptional rate requires HQ pre-approval documented in the client’s CARE assessment ETR screen.  Special circumstances must exist in order to use an exceptional rate for the skilled nursing service.  Examples include but are not limited to:

· A client with complex care needs,

· A client residing in a remote location, and

· The inability to locate a provider at the standard rate.



To request use of an exceptional rate use the following steps:

· Open the client’s CARE record and select the ETR screen in the Client Details;

· Under type, select Skilled Nursing-Rate and complete screens per CM ETR process in the LTC manual. Forward the ETR request to your supervisor for field review/approval and HQ approval.

· Check the finalized decision for the end date. Most ETRs are approved for less than one year; dates may vary.

· A new ETR will be required if the current ETR expires or a significant change assessment occurs and the special circumstance still exists.



Only the per-visit rate up to $51.00 for Skilled Nursing may be used when training the nurse to provide the skilled nursing tasks.  The exceptional skilled nursing rate cannot be used for training the nurse.  



Note: COPES client support training cannot be used to authorize training a nurse to complete skilled nursing tasks.



Use service code T1030, T1030-U1 and T1030-CG (Specialized Circumstances) to authorize Skilled Nursing services.



Provider Qualifications:

· Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC, or

· Licensed Practical nurse licensed under Chapter 18./79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC, working under the supervision of a Registered Nurse per State law, or

· Home Health Agency licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW, and 

· Have a Waiver Skilled Nursing Services contract with the AAA





[bookmark: SME]Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies, as defined in the waiver, includes items that may also be known as durable medical equipment (DME) and specialized equipment and supplies (SES).  All items must meet applicable standards of manufacture, design, and installation.  This service also includes maintenance and upkeep of items covered under the service and training for the client/caregivers in the operation and maintenance of the item.  Training may not duplicate training provided in other waiver services.

[image: ]





DME, as defined under WAC 182-543, include items which are:

· Medically necessary under WAC 182-500-0070;

· Necessary for: life support; to increase the client’s ability to perform ADLs; or to perceive, control, or communicate with the environment in which he/she lives;

· Directly medically or remedially beneficial to the client; and 

· In addition to, and do not replace, any medical equipment and/or supplies otherwise provided under Medicare and/or Medicaid.



See SSAM, Lift Chair SA419 section for instructions and policy specific to authorizing purchase of lift chairs.



[bookmark: EXC_CRITERA]WAC 182-543-6000 provides a list of Medicaid non-covered items.  There are times when items on the non-covered list are covered by HCA if exceptional criteria is met.  The exceptional criteria includes:

· a recent hip fracture, 

· new amputation, 

· new spinal cord injury with paraplegia, 

· “Degenerative Joint Disease (DJD) with new cerebrovascular accident (CVA or stroke)



Some bathroom equipment included in the WAC may be necessary to support an ALTSA or DDA client to live independently, which is not reflected in HCA’s exceptional criteria for DME.  For instance, a chronic medical condition may necessitate the need for a shower chair. This would not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, but having access to a shower chair could impact safety of the client and provide equipment necessary for a caregiver who assists with bathing.  Additionally, ALTSA and DDA use need for assistance with activities of daily living (ADLs) to evaluate service and equipment needs, which is not part of the criteria used by HCA.  



In order to streamline the process for clients to obtain certain durable medical equipment and supplies (DME) that will allow for timely discharge from institutional settings and/or to increase or maintain independent living in the client’s chosen community setting ALTSA and DDA have entered into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Health Care Authority.  This agreement allows ALTSA and DDA to consider additional criteria to approve purchase of the specified DME/Bathroom Equipment.  Private insurance and Medicare must continue to be used prior to use of Medicaid funds.



The list below of typically non-covered and never-covered bathroom equipment and supplies may be purchased using ALTSA and DDA program funding without going through the HCA prior authorization process when the following criteria have been met:

· Item does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for the individual client’s condition(s); 

· Item is not covered by Medicare or private insurance (case managers can verify which items are not covered at the Noridian website or the vendor can indicate that the item is not covered by other insurance); 

· Item has been prescribed or recommended by a health care professional (i.e., primary physician, occupational therapist, or physical therapist);

· Need for the item is demonstrated in the client’s CARE assessment (i.e., ADL coding, medical condition, health and safety for client/caregiver, increased risk of institutionalization without item etc.);

· Item supports client independence or increases client safety in completing ADLs and IADLs; and

· CARE request has been submitted and approved by designated ALTSA or DDA representatives.

Most commonly requested items in the SA875 blanket code include but are not limited to:



· 

20



· Bath stools

· Bathtub wall rail (grab bars)

· Bed pan

· Bedside commode chair

· Raised toilet seat

· Shower chair

· Shower/commode chair

· Standard and heavy duty bath chairs

· Toilet rail (grab bars)

· Transfer bench for tub or toilet



Examples of client conditions/issues where HCA will never cover bathroom equipment:

· 

· Chronic illness

· Fatigue

· Malaise

· Debility

· Deconditioning

· Osteoarthritis

· Obesity

· Increased age with no caregivers

· Prevention of out of home placement





The agreement with HCA allows for the following:

1. If it appears that a client may meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, the DME vendor must request an ETR from HCA for the item, following all protocols per the DME Current Provider Guide. 

a. If the ETR is approved by HCA, the client receives the item and the vendor claims as usual.

b. If the ETR is denied by HCA* and the item is necessary for independent living, a social services authorization can be created using DME blanket code SA875 and placing it in “Reviewing” status. When the case manager receives confirmation of receipt of the item by the client then the authorization can be changed to “Approved” status. When the provider submits their claim, ProviderOne will now be able to submit their claim.

*How to view status of HCA Prior Authorizations in ProviderOne





2. When it is apparent that an individual does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria or HCA has denied an ETR AND the item is needed for independent living, the following process will be followed: 

a. Case manager assesses and documents client’s need for bathroom equipment in the CARE assessment on the equipment screen or the specific ADL/IADL screen.

b. Documentation is obtained from client’s health care professional and, after making an electronic copy to submit with the ETR, documentation is placed in client’s record.  This does not need to be on HCA’s prescription form.  Any prescription or recommendation on professional’s letterhead is sufficient.

c. DME vendor submits Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) of the item or their invoice showing the vendor’s purchase price of the item to the case manager. The vendor’s quote must indicate which one they have included.  The Medicaid rate allowed for the item is 80% of the MSRP or 125% of the invoice cost plus sales tax.  As a best practice, ask the vendor to perform the necessary calculations in addition to supplying verification of MSRP or invoice cost.   For example:

		MSRP

		$    88.27 



		80% of MSRP

		$    70.62 



		Sales Tax (using local rate )

		$      6.36 



		      Total quote 

		$    76.97 







Or, if using the invoice cost (the vendor’s purchase price for the item): 

		Invoice Cost

		$    60.00 



		125% of cost

		$    75.00 



		Sales Tax (using local rate)

		$      6.75 



		Total quote

		$    81.75 







d. Exception to Rule (HCS/AAA) or Prior Approval (DDA) request is submitted via CARE to:

i. HCS: Select “DME ETR Committee” from the worker drop down list. 

Review HCS/AAA ETR guidelines for details on the streamlined ETR process for bathroom equipment





NOTE:  HCS/AAA ETRs are reviewed and approved in the field using the typical local process before submitting the request to HQ DME ETR Committee.

ii. DDA Prior Approval request is forwarded to the supervisor who will review and forward to the Regional Administrator/designee.

e. HCS/AAA case manager also submits the following to the HCS DME ETR mailbox at dmeetr@dshs.wa.gov:

5. Supporting document from the client’s health care provider

5. The DME vendor’s invoice or MSRP calculation plus sales tax.

5. Include in the subject line the client’s ACES ID and the program that will be used to authorize the bathroom equipment (e.g., 0123456: WA Roads or 00987654: COPES). 

iii. AAAs outside of the DSHS firewall must use secure email to submit supporting documentation.

f. ALTSA or DDA designated representative review the request submitted in CARE.  This will be done on an “as-needed” basis by designated program representatives on the DME ETR committee and not twice weekly as is done with personal care ETR committee. This is expected to expedite the review process. Backup reviewers will perform reviews when the designated program representative is out of the office for extended periods of time.  

g. If CARE request is approved, case manager then creates an authorization for approved equipment using the DME blanket code SA875, following all instructions, including putting the authorization into “Reviewing” status.

h. Upon confirmation that client has received the goods, the case manager will update the authorization status to “Approved” and the DME provider will be able to claim. 



A Bathroom ETR Reference Tool has been created to assist case managers to understand the process.









WAC 182-543-7200 allows for Limited Extension of services in cases when a provider can verify that it is medically necessary to provide more units of service (quantity, frequency, or duration) than are allowed in the State Plan.  Case managers should assist clients in requesting the service vendor to pursue an approval of limited extension from Health Care Authority prior to authorizing additional units of service through the waiver.



 WAC 182-543-7100 allows the client and/or the client’s provider to request prior authorization from HCA to pay for a non-covered medical service, or related equipment through an Exception to Rule.   Case managers should assist clients in requesting the service vendor to pursue an ETR with HCA when there is reason to believe the client’s condition is significantly different than the majority of others and that there is no other alternative service or item to meet the client’s needs.



DME vendors must accept the Medicare and/or Medicaid DME rate as payment in full.  The vendor cannot accept additional funds from the client, personal assistants, family, other Medicaid Services (e.g. waivers) or any other organizations for services/items covered.  However, the vendor can refuse to serve the client due to the rate.  If a vendor refuses to serve a client, the case manager/social worker may use ProviderOne provider search to assist the client to find a different vendor.



Case workers cannot submit ETRs in CARE to pay a higher rate for DME.



Waiver funds can only be used to pay for medical equipment and supplies that have been denied by, or are not covered by, Medicare and/or Medicaid.  If the item is denied, documentation of the denial should be included in the client’s record.  



Authorize DME services in “Reviewing” status using cost included in bid or invoice.  Once it has been confirmed that the DME has been received by the client and the actual cost is reflected in the authorization, the status of the authorization can be changed to “Approved” thus allowing the provider to claim.  Ensure related documentation is included in the client’s record.



Use one of the DME blanket codes to authorize for DME (SA875-SA887).  Select the code that best matches the item being purchased.  Limit of $700 per occurrence without ETR.



Specialized equipment and supplies (SES) are non-medical equipment and supplies such as items that are never covered by Health Care Authority (e.g. waterproof mattress covers, handheld showers, reachers, adaptive utensils/plates/cups and portable ramps that don’t involve any structural modifications to the client’s home (ramps involving structural modifications to the client’s home are covered under the Environmental Modification service in the waiver.  These are items that are:

· Necessary to increase the client’s ability to perform activities of daily living; or 

· Necessary for the client to perceive, control, or communicate with the environment in which the client lives; and 

· Of direct remedial benefit to the client; and

· In addition to any medical equipment and supplies provided under the Medicaid State Plan, Medicare or other insurance



Use service codes SA420 and SA421 to authorize payment for SES services.  Limit of $700 per occurrence without ETR.  Limit of $4000 only for portable ramps per occurrence without ETR.



Items that are not covered/allowed using COPES funding include but are not limited to:

· Hearing aids

· Visual aids including glasses

· Computer software and accessories

· Nutritional supplements (prescribed or not)

· Exercise equipment

· Dentures

· Furniture that is of general utility (e.g., tables, lamps, etc.)

· Household items that are of general utility (e.g., bath mats, shampoo/soaps, air conditioners, shower capes, etc.)

· Vehicle modifications including portable vehicle ramps, scooter/wheelchair racks, etc.



Provider Qualifications:

· DME Vendors

· Must have a Core Provider Agreement (CPA) with the Health Care Authority (HCA) as a Medicaid vendor and be Medicare certified

· Specialized Equipment and Supplies (SES) vendors

· Must have a SES contract with the AAA

· May also have a CPA as a DME vendor but it is not required

· Have provider taxonomy 33NM00000L



[bookmark: TRANSPORTATION]Transportation is a service offered in order to enable clients enrolled in the waiver to gain access to waiver and other community services, activities and resources, as specified in the service plan. This service is offered in addition to medical transportation required under 42 CFR §431.53 and transportation services under the State Plan, defined at 42 CFR §440.170(a) (if applicable), and must not replace them.  Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends, or community agencies which can provide this service without charge should be utilized.



In order to authorize transportation services, the case manager must ensure the service:

· Provides access to community services and resources to meet the client’s therapeutic goal; and

· Is not diverting in nature; and

· Is in addition to, and does not replace, the Medicaid-brokered transportation 42 CFR §440.170(a) or transportation services available in the community; and

· Does not replace the transportation services required by the DSHS contract for clients living in licensed residential facilities. 



This service does not replace Individual Provider (IP) or home care agency provided transportation to medical appointments and essential shopping as assessed and assigned in CARE. 



Use service code S0215 U2 to authorize Non-SEIU Transportation mileage or T2003 (Transportation Expense Reimbursement). Maximum number of units is 120.



Provider Qualifications:

· Have Waiver Transportation Services contract with the AAA

· Meet the same standards as those applied to vendors who provide access to State Plan medical services

· May include:

· Agencies

· Sole Proprietors

· Volunteers

· Taxis

· Individual Providers driving their own personal vehicles

· Public transit
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How to view Status of DME in P1.pdf

Viewing decisions in P1 (denial, approval, on hold and rejected)
1. Log into ProviderOne and Select the PA Tab, then the PA Request List:

PA Inguire

Choose an Option:
@que@ List Prior Authorization Requests
PA Inquire PA Inquire page where the user enters a PA number to Inquire about

2. Search for client using Client P1 ID or Last Name in the filter:

ProviderSne PA

Welcome Blackner, Deborah . You have logged-in with ProviderOne View Only-Include all administrations profie. Links:
Path: MyInbox Prior Authorization
Menu 3

| Close || Add New Request || New Task || My Tasks || My Organization || All Authorizations || View Auths with Recent Attachments |
PA P
Filter By Client 1D vl ! | And v I |
ClientlD Auth # | Status Org Requestor ID Last Updated Request Date Due Date ?:;: Initial ! Assil On Assil
Fa e AT AT AT AT e AT e e av AY e e
No Records Found !
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3. From the PA Request List, find the status of the item you are reviewing by clicking on the small, red icon of a printer (you may have to

click open several authorizations). With this client, from the ‘Status’ column you can see that some authorizations have been

approved, one is approved but on hold, and at least one is denied.

Au &l View A
Fiter By 100136013WA. \ And [ | [se
ClientiD Auth # Status org Requestor 1D Last Updated Request Date Due Date 'f:; Initial on d To

Av| av iv av av av av iv av av v av av av
—J

= B 12345467WA 100000001 Approved/Hold PA - DME 1861395271 a8/21/2015 08/28/2015 08/12/2015 12 Carey, Brenda 0873172015 Not Assigned
1

=] I? 12345467WA 100000002 | Denied PA-DME  |1851395271 091712015 08/28/2015 Card, Bruce 083112015 Not Assigned

= l? 12345467WA 10000003 | Approved PA-DME  |1851395271 09162015 0812812015 Card, Bruce 08/31/2015 Not Assigned

=1 B 12345467WA 10000004 Approved PA - DME 18513956271 09/22/2015 08/28/2015 Case, Ann 08/31/2015 Not Assigned

=] I? 12345467WA 10000005 | Approved PA-DME  |1851395271 091812015 08/28/2015 Case, Ann 083112015 Not Assigned

1 10000006
& 12345467WA Approved PA-DME  |1615096005 0702015 06/26/2015 Snavely, Susan 07/08/2015 Mayo, Erin

a.

Clicking on the “printer” icon takes you to detail about that authorization.

By clicking on the E2 Vault Key hyperlink you can see communication regarding approval/denial/rejection of the authorization:
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September 01, 2015

Client info

RE:

Client Name:][ l

Client ID: [ |
Reference Number: | |
Billing Provider:: Inland Medical & Rehab Inc
Prescribing Provider: VANG.CHAJ

Dear | |
On August 28, 2015, Inland Medical & Rehab Inc requested authorization for:
THE PURCHASE OF AN INVACARE 5 ,EMI-ELECTRIC HOSPITAL BED.

Th Ee has reviewed all information submitted with this request.

You have been approved for the purchase of an Invacare 5310IVC semi-electric hospital bed.
oval dates are between August 31. 2015 through November 30, 2015.
*NOIET
Billing claims without the proper modifier could result in nonpayment.

In order to be reimbursed for the hospital bed please provide Health Care Authority with the date of
delivery and serial mumber for the approved equipment by calling the DME Authorizations line at
1-800-562-3022 extension 15466.

This request has been approved and this approval is only valid if you are eligible for medical
assistance on the date of service and are on an eligible program that allows coverage for the
service/item.

Below is a summary of items approved:

Code Description Requested § | Allowed | Requested Allowed Units
$ Units
E0294 bed 5310IVC 0 1 1
ProviderOne #]

Health and Recovery Services Administration
P.0. Box 43535 Olympia WA 98504-5535

Wachripgtes Srala
‘- Departmerit of Socia!
& Hezllh Services

AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC
DME

2222 SIMPSON AVENUE
ABERDEEN WA 98520

RE:
Client Name:| |

Client ID: 1
Refi e Number: |

Servicing Provider; AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC
Prescribing Provider:

Dear AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC:

011, AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC requested authorization for:
epairs/modifications to an Invacare 9000XDT manual wheelchair, serial number 09BM033286.
The committee has reviewed all information submitted with this request.

roved pending a copy of the invoice from the manufacturer verifying the pricing.

1, 2011 manufacturer quotes for pricing are no longer an accepted form of manu
pricing. ThisT Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 182-543-2 — Acceptable
forms of pricing are: Manufacturer n orms, Manufacturer webpage,
manufacturer documented list pricing, or invoice of the specific item.

PLEASE RESPOND TO THIS LETTER BY:

*Accessing the document submission cover sheet webpage at:
http://hrsa.dshs.wa.gov/download/document_submission_cover_sheets.html
*Choose PA (Prior Authorization) Pend Forms (option 7)

* Complete the form by keying in the REFERENCE NUMBER shown on the letter sent to you into
the Authorization Reference # field

*Follow the instructions on the form to fax in the form.

This request has been approved and this approval is only valid if you are eligible for medical
assistance on the date of service and are on an eligible program that allows coverage for the
service/item.

ProviderOne #: | |
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RE:

Client Name: | |
Client ID: | ]
Reference Number] |
Billing Provider: Inland Medical & Rehab Inc
Prescribing Provider: VANG,CHAT

Dear| |

On August 28, 2015, Inland Medical & Rehab Ine requested authorization for:
THE PURCHASE OF A LIET CHAIR.

mmittee has reviewed all information submitted with this request.

This request is being denied as non-covered based on WAC 182-501-0070.

Rule. The
Ception to Rule

Our medical team reviewed your request for authorization of a lift chair as an Exception
gdical information submitted by your provider did not justify authorization as a
at this Timre~Fhere is no hearing available to appeal this determinati

This decision 1s based on WAC 182-549-6000.

If you disagree with this decision, you may request an administrative hearing within 90 days of the
date of this letter. For further nstruction, see the end of this letter.

Upon request the agency will provide to you or your designated representative copies of all
documentation relied upon in making this decision.

If you have further questions, the Health Care Authority (HCA) Customer Service Center toll free
number is 1-800-362-3022.

Sineerely.

AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC
DME

2222 SIMPSON AVENUE
ABERDEEN WA 98520

RE;

Client Name: [
Client ID]
Reference Number: |
Servicing Provider; AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC
Preseribing Provider;

Dear AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC:

On July 6, 2011, AARO MEDICAL SUPPLIES INC requested authorization for:
REPAIRS TO A MANUA A RDWARE FOR THE RADIUS

YOUR REQUEST IS REJECTED, THE GENERAL INFORMATION FOR AUTHORIZATIO!
FORM (13-835) AND THE PRESCRIPTION FORM 13-794 DO NOT MATCH. THE GIA HAS
K0108 AND THE HCPC AND THE RX HAS E2612.

barcode cover

If appropriate, please re-submit the entire request including the missing information,

Please refer to your billing instructions to assist you with the department’s policy and requirements
at http:/fortress.wa.gov/dshs/maa/download/cpt_agreement.htm,

If you have further questions, the HRSA Customer Service Center toll free number is
1-800-562-3022,

Page 4 of 5







b. Clicking on the Repository Key provides a copy of the request from the DME Vendor:
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			Viewing decisions in P1 (denial, approval, on hold and rejected)
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HCS-AAA ETR guidelines.docx

HCS/AAA ETR Guidelines for Bathroom Equipment





ETR Category:  “Waiver Services” or “RCL/WA Roads - Services” depending upon the client’s approved program


ETR Type:  Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies


Waiver Type:  If ETR Category = “Waiver Services”, select “COPES” or “RSW” depending upon the client’s approved program.  If ETR Category = “RCL/WA Roads - Services”, this field is not available.


Related Assessment:  Select appropriate assessment per usual process


Request Description:  Use the following template for Bathroom Equipment ETRs


Request is to purchase [insert specific type of equipment such as “raised toilet seat”] that is not covered by Health Care Authority.  Client does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for this DME.


Rate:  Enter the cost of the equipment as submitted by the DME vendor (80% of MSRP or 125% of vendor’s cost as indicated on the invoice). Add the local sales tax after the appropriate calculation is performed.


Note: if the cost of the equipment exceeds the program (COPES, RSW, RCL, or WA Roads) then include the following statement in the Request Description section – 


This ETR includes the request to exceed the [insert name of program such as “COPES”] SME purchase limit.


Justification For Request:  It is not necessary to use this tab for this type of ETR. Write “N/A”.


Alternatives Explored: It is not necessary to use this tab for this type of ETR. Write “N/A”.


Processing Status: Select “Pending HQ Approval”


Worker Drop-down: Select “DME ETR Committee”
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Bathroom Equipment ETR process.pdf

Your client needs bathroom equipment such as a shower chair...

VS“‘\NG
{
/\Q? - .
P /—\ & “Is it evident the
VigmElerT Is the item 5 equipment is needed Is the item necessary for independent living?
. covered by
works with rivate d'ue to a recent Examples of client conditions/issues where HCA will
insurance P medical event such as If No never cover bathroom equipment include such things as:
Medi ' IFYes EUEMES, 1fyes a stroke or
edicare, Medi . o e Obesity e Osteoarthritis eDebility
edicare or amputation? ; o o
etc. to M d Care? e Fatigue e Chronicillness eDeconditioning
obtain item. slieigael Ll e Malaise e Increased age
e Prevention of SNF placement
anmmy If No

Vendor submits |  If denied by HCA, but the item is necessary for independent living DOCI:Jment
an ETR to HCA need in CARE
following all
required . .
orocedures. Ordering Bathroom Equipment e
kT/ Most commonly requested items under blanket code rei:’r";i‘:ildt?:r‘:“/
Approved SA875 that are not typically covered by HCA: invoice should include:

80% of MRSP + tax OR
125% of invoice cost + tax.

e Shower/commode chair e Shower chair

e Raised toilet seat e Bedside commode

e Bathtub wall rail (grab bars) e Bath stools Request MSRP or
. . . invoi t+t
e Standard and heavy duty bath chairs e Raised toilet seat m::z:: ::Zdor_ax
e Toilet rail (grab bars) e Bedpan * Use the following
template language for
e Transfer bench for tub or toilet e Urinal

Bathroom Equipment
ETRs: “Request is to
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receipt of item, the
CM changes the

auth. to Approved.

Client
receives the
item.

Then

Send all
documentation to
dmeetr@dshs.wa.gov

Create
social

service
authorization
in CARE in
Reviewing

If Submit ETR in
APPROVED CARE

Status.

purchase __ thatis
not covered by Health
Care Authority. Client
does not meet HCA's
exceptional criteria for
this DME.”

Select Pending HQ
Approval as the
Processing Status

Select DME ETR
Committee from the
worker drop-down










Chapter 7g – State-funded Programs



Purpose



This section will provide an introduction to the state-funded programs currently available to individuals who are not eligible to receive Medicaid funded programs but wish to remain in or return to their own communities through the provision of coordinated, comprehensive and economical home and community-based services.



Section Summary



· What is Chore?

· Who is eligible?

· What services are available?

· Who are the qualified providers?

· Where can individuals receive services?



· What is State-funded Medical Care Services (MCS)?

· Who is eligible?

· What services are available?

· Who are the qualified providers?

· Where can individuals receive services?



· [bookmark: _GoBack]What is State-funded LTC for Non-Citizens?

· Who is eligible?

· What services are available?

· Who are the qualified providers?

· Where can individuals receive services?





Ask an Expert



For questions about Chore and State-funded MCS programs, contact:

Debbie Johnson, HCS Program Manager

360-725-2531

Debbie.Johnson2@dshs.wa.gov



For questions about State-funded LTC for Non-Citizens program, contact:

Sandy Spiegelberg, HCS Program Manager

360-725-2576

Sandy.Spiegelberg@dshs.wa.gov






[bookmark: What_Is_Chore]What is Chore?  WAC 388-106-0600 through 0630

Chore is a program using state-only funds.  Chore was frozen to new applicants as of August 2001.  Do not authorize Chore services for any new clients or clients on other home and community-based services.  Current Chore clients have been grandfathered into the program. Chore is the only program that allows a spouse to be a paid caregiver; however the monthly payment to the spouse CANNOT exceed the monthly income limit for the Medical Care Services (MCS) medical program per WAC 388-478-0090.  

A client may remain on the Chore program until he/she:

· Becomes eligible for MPC or CFC; 

· No longer meets functional or financial eligibility for Chore;

· No longer has a spouse being paid to provide care and the client is eligible for MPC or CFC;

· Has a break in services; or

· Chooses to terminate services.



Once terminated from CHORE services, clients cannot return to the program.  



Who is eligible?

To be eligible for Chore, the client must meet the following eligibility criteria:

· Reside in a private home (not a licensed residential setting);

· Be grandfathered on the Chore program before August 1, 2001 and have continued to receive Chore without a break in service;

· Be 18 years of age or older;

· Meet Functional Eligibility - the participant continues to be functional eligibility for the program based on his/her CARE assessment. To be eligible, the individual must have an unmet or partially met need outlined in WAC 388-106-0610;

· Meet Financial Eligibility as determined by the case manager/social service specialist at least annually or when there is a change in income.  The case manager/social service specialist also determines participation for Chore clients.  Instructions for both financial eligibility and determination of participation are provided in Chapter 7a – Core Long-Term Services & Supports Financial Eligibility.



What services are available?

The only service available under the Chore program is personal care services.  The monthly benefit is the number of hours generated by CARE up to a maximum limit of 116 hours.  If it is determined that additional hours are needed, an ETR must be submitted via CARE.  



An ETR approved by the HQ ETR committee is required when the number of monthly hours being requested exceed the number of monthly hours generated by CARE.



An ETR approved by the HQ Chore Program Manager is required under the following circumstances:

1. The client is eligible for MPC or CFC but wants to remain on Chore to keep their spouse as the paid caregiver; 

2. Authorizing a payment to a spouse provider in excess of MCS standard;

3. Requesting more than the program limit of 116 hours per month, but equal to or less than the base hours generated by CARE.



NOTE: A separate ETR must be submitted for [#1 and/or #2] and #3 of the above three reasons.  For example, you cannot submit one ETR to allow payment to a spouse in excess of Medical Care Services (MCS) standard and to request hours above the 116 hour limit.  They must be two separate ETRs.  You may submit one ETR when the client is requesting to remain on Chore to keep a spouse provider even though they are now eligible for MPC or CFC AND the payment to the spouse provider will exceed the MCS standard.



Who are the qualified providers?

Clients on the Chore program may choose to receive services from the following qualified provider types:

· Individual Provider (IP) who:

· Has a current contract with DSHS or AAA

· Passes a BCCU criminal history background check

· Meets all training and certification requirements outlined in WAC 388-71-0500 through 1006.

· Home Care Agency (HCA) that:

· Is licensed by Dept. of Health per Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Has a current DSHS contract with an AAA



Where can individuals receive services?

Personal care services provided through the Chore program are delivered in the client’s home.  Personal care services may also be provided for tasks completed outside of the client’s home, as specified in the service plan, in order to support clients to access other services in the community. Personal care may be furnished in order to assist a person to function in the work place or as an adjunct to the provision of employment services. 








[bookmark: What_Is_MCS]What is State-funded Medical Care Services?  WAC 182-508-0005 and 0150

Medical Care Services (MCS) is a small program funded 100% by state dollars.  LTC services are limited and only available in certain residential settings.  A person can be placed in these settings on MCS without a NGMA being completed first.  Clients on this program are not eligible for waiver services unless there is a change in the client’s citizenship status. 

MCS clients must pay room and board (R&B).  However, ACES does not create and send cost of care letters.  R&B is determined by subtracting the client’s personal needs allowance (PNA) from their countable income.  The remaining income is applied to R&B up to the R&B standard.  Case managers must send a copy of DSHS 18-720 Client Responsibility Notice informing clients of their R&B amount.



Who is eligible?

Individuals may receive services under this program if they are:

1. Immigrants in their 5-year Medicaid bar or lawfully present non-citizens not subject to the 5-year bar (previously known as PRUCOL); and

2. Eligible for aged, blind disabled (ABD) cash program or housing and essential needs (HEN) program; and

3. Determined functionally eligible for MPC; and

4. Determined to be financially ineligible for CFC or MPC because of their citizenship status.



What services are available?

Available services in this program include:

· Skilled Nursing Facility services

· Personal care services in a residential setting

· Nurse delegation in an AFH or ARC



Who are the qualified providers?

Clients may choose from the following qualified provider types:

· Skilled Nursing Facility that:

· Is Medicaid certified 

· Adult Family Home (AFH) that has a current:

· AFH license under Chapter 70.128 RCW and Chapter 388-76 WAC; and

· Contract with DSHS

· Adult Residential Care (ARC) facility that has a current:

· Assistive Living Facility (ALF) license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-110 WAC; and 

· Contract with DSHS






Where can individuals receive services?

Under this program, clients may choose to receive services in a nursing facility, adult family home or adult residential care facility.  In-home services are not allowed.



[bookmark: What_Is_LTC_NonCit]What is State-funded LTC for Non-Citizens?  WAC 182-507-0125

The State-funded LTC for Non-Citizens program is available to clients who do not qualify for any other Medicaid program or the State-funded MCS program and have heavy care needs.  It is used only as a last resort.  There is a limited number of slots statewide for this program.   There is a long wait list for this program.  Enrollment requires approval from HCS HQ program manager.



ACES calculates Room and Board (R&B) for clients in the L24 coverage group and sends a client letter.



Clients in the N1 and N25 (MAGI-based) coverage groups are not supported by ACES therefore the case worker must calculate the R&B and send the Client Responsibility Notice (DSHS 18-720).



Who is eligible?

Individuals may receive services under this program if they are:

· Age 19 or older;

· Not eligible for federally funded Medicaid or state-funded Medical Care Services (MCS) because of their citizenship status (not legally admitted)

· Assessed in CARE to meet nursing facility level of care



What services are available?

Available services in this program include:

· Personal care services in a client’s own home or a licensed residential setting

· Nurse delegation in an AFH or ARC

· Skilled Nursing Facility services



Who are the qualified providers?

Clients choosing to live in their own home may select from the following qualified provider types:

· Individual Provider (IP) who:

· Has a current contract with DSHS or AAA

· Passes a BCCU criminal history background check

· Meets all training and certification requirements outlined in WAC 388-71-0500 through 1006.

· Home Care Agency (HCA) that:

· Is licensed by Dept. of Health per Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Has a current DSHS contract with an AAA



Clients choosing to live in a residential setting may select from the following qualified provider types:

· Skilled Nursing Facility that:

· Is Medicaid certified 

· Adult Family Home (AFH) that has a current:

· AFH license under Chapter 70.128 RCW and Chapter 388-76 WAC; and

· Contract with DSHS

· Adult Residential Care (ARC) facility that has a current:

· Assisted Living Facility (ALF) license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-110 WAC; and 

· Contract with DSHS

· Enhanced Adult Residential Care (EARC) facility that has a current:

· Assisted Living Facility (ALF) license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-110 WAC; and

· Contract with DSHS

· Assisted Living that has a current:

· Assisted Living Facility (ALF) license under Chapter 18.20 RCW and Chapter 388-110 WAC; and

· Contract with DSHS



Where can individuals receive services?

Under this program, clients may choose to receive services in their own home, an adult family home (AFH), adult residential care (ARC), enhanced adult residential care (EARC), assisted living (AL), or a nursing facility.


